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DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
MOTION & POLICY GUIDELINES FOR RATIONALIZATION OF TARIFF OF XWDISCOS
AND K-ELECTRIC. UNDER SECTION 7 AND 31 OF NEPRA ACT READ WITH RULE 17
OF THE NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES) RULES. 1998.

1. NEPRA determined annual tariff adjustments / indexation and Multi Year Tariffs of 
XWDISCOs, for the CY 2026 vide decisions dated 07.01.2026. In addition, the Authority 
also determined Power Purchase Price forecast for the CY 2026 vide decision dated 
07.01.2026.

2. The said decisions were intimated to the Federal Government, for filing of the uniform 
tariff application, in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (hereinafter, “the Act”).

3. In response, the Ministry of Energy (MoE), Power Division (hereinafter, “MoE (PD)” or 
“the Petitioner”), vide letter dated 08.01.2026, filed a motion with respect to the 
recommendation of consumer end tariff for XWDISCOs and K-Electric for the CY 2026, 
under section 7 & 31 of the Act, read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Tariff (Standards and 
Procedure) Rules, 1998 (hereinafter, “the Rules”). The said motion was decided by the 
Authority vide decision dated 12.01.2026, which was subsequently notified by the 
Federal Government vide SROs 41 to 52 (I)/2026 dated 13.01.2026.

4. The Federal Government, while referring to the aforementioned tariff determinations for 
XWDISCOs dated 07.01.2026, and subsequent decision dated 12.01.2026, has filed the 
instant Motion (hereinafter “the Motion”) with respect to Consumer End Tariff of 
XWDISCOs under section 7 and 31 of the Act read with Rule 17 of the Rules, so as to 
reconsider and issue the revised uniform schedule of tariff of XWDISCOs, by 
incorporating targeted subsidy, inter distribution companies tariff rationalization and the 
tariff rationalization pursuant to the following policy guidelines:

i. Revision of the GoP applicable uniform tariff as proposed in the Motion and 
accordingly issuance of revised schedule of tariff (hereinafter, “SOT” while 
remaining within determined requirement of XWDISCOs and already budgeted 
Tariff differential subsidy of Rs.249 billion.

ii. Incorporation of fixed charges as proposed in the Motion in NEPRA determined 
SOT and issuance of revised schedule of tariff after adjusting variable rates in line 
with the already determined revenue requirement of DISCOs.

5. Instant Motion has also been filed by the Federal Government with respect to Consumer 
End Tariff of K-Electric, under section 7 and 31 of the Act read with Rule 17 of the Rules, 
so as to reconsider and issue for K-Electric, the modified uniform tariff, in order to
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maintain uniform tariff across the country, so as to recover the revenue requirements of K- 
Electric determined by the Authority, keeping in view the proposed targeted subsidy 
and/or cross subsidies to be notified in the official gazette by way of modification in SRO 
No. 575(I)/2019 as modified from time to time.

6. The MoE (PD) in the Motion, while referring to National Electricity Policy 2021 (the 
Policy) stated that the Policy approved by the Council of Common Interest provides under 
Clause 5.6.1 that financial sustainability of the sector is premised on the recovery of full 
cost of service, to extent feasible, through an efficient tariff structure, which ensures 
sufficient liquidity in the sector and vide Clause 5.6.4 it states that ‘in due course, financial 
self-sustainability will eliminate the need for Federal Government subsidies (except for any 
subsidies for lifeline, industry or agriculture consumers, as per prevailing Federal 
Government’s considerations).

7. The Motion further states that in view of various parameters, including (a) the socio­
economic objectives, (b) budgetary targets in field; and (c) recommendations of the 
Regulator with respect to consumer-end tariff for each State-Owned Distribution 
company, the Federal Government may continue to propose uniform tariff across the 
consumers and regions. In pursuance thereto, the Regulator shall in consumer interest, 
determine a uniform tariff (inclusive of quarterly adjustments) for all the State-Owned 
Distribution companies.

8. The MoE (PD) further submitted that in view of the existing structural misalignment 
between the determined revenue requirement of the power sector where a substantial 
portion comprises of fixed costs and the predominantly volumetric recovery mechanism 
under the current tariff, coupled with the significant expansion of off-grid solar, it has 
become necessary to rationalize the tariff structure. The present volumetric tariff 
framework has placed a disproportionate recovery burden on other consumers particularly, 
leading to increased cross subsidization and migration to alternative energy solutions. 
Accordingly, while remaining within the determined revenue requirement and approved 
subsidy limits, a recalibration of fixed and variable charges is proposed to ensure equitable 
cost recovery and long-term financial sustainability of the grid. Accordingly, the fixed 
charges for all domestic consumers, except lifeline consumers is being introduced/revised.

9. It has also been submitted that in order to better reflect the underlying cost structure and 
fixed cost recovery of the power sector consolidated revenue requirement approved and 
determined by the Authority for XWDISCOs (owned and controlled by the Federal 
Government), the uniform tariff has been approved by the Cabinet in Case No.89/Rule- 
19/2026/111 on 04.02.2026, and the same is submitted to the Authority for consideration in 
terms of the provisions of the Act, without changing the targeted tariff differential subsidy 
of Rs.249 billion along with the policy guidelines for revision of rates and application of
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fixed charges, to be incorporated in NEPRA determined schedule of tariff after adjusting 
variable rates in line with already determined revenue requirement of DISCOs. Once 
considered and approved, the same will be notified through modification in SROs 41-52 
dated 13.01.2026, read in conformity with earlier issued applicable notifications. Further, 
in accordance with the Policy, the Federal Government may maintain a uniform 
consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and State-Owned Distribution companies (even after 
privatization) through incorporation of direct/indirect subsidies. Accordingly, KE 
applicable uniform tariff is required to be modified, which will also be consistent with the 
proposed uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs.

10. The MoE (PD) has proposed the following category wise rates including fixed charges for 
domestic and industrial consumers, in the Motion;

GoP Applicable Uniform

Fixed Fixed Variable
Description Charges Charges Charges

(Rs/Con/M) (Rs/kW/M) (Rs./kWh)

A-l General Supply Tariff - Residential

Upto SO Units (Lifeline) 3.95
50-100 Units (lifeline) 7.74
MOO units (Protected) 200 10.54
101 200 units (Protected) 300 13.01
1-100 units 275 22.44
101 200 units 300 28.91
201-300 units 350 33.10
301-400 units 400 36.46
401-500 units 500 38.95
501 600 units 675 40.22
601-700 units 675 41.85
Above 700 units 675 47.20
Time of Use

Peak 46.85
Off-Peak 675 34.53

E-l (i) Temporary Residential 675 52.89

B - Industrial Supply Tariff
B-l less than 5kW / 25 kW (at 400/230 vdts) 1,000 26.23

Peak 1,000 35.74
Off-Peak 25 48

B-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kW (at 400 volts) 1,250 26.16
Peak 35.68
Off-Peak 1,250 22.83

B 3 for all loads upto 500kW(at 11, 33kV) 1,250 27.00
Peak 35.68
Off-Peak 1,2 SO 23.67

B-4 for all loads (at 66kV, 132kV and above) 1,250 26.43
Peak - 35.68
Off-Peak 1,250 23.38

B-5 for all loads (at 220kv & above)
Peak 35.68
Off Peak 1,250 23.13

E 2 (i) Temporary Industrial 5,000 42.25

Note 1: The fixed charges for Non-ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the 
(sanctioned load.

Note 2: The fixed charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on 50% of 
the sanctioned load or MDI, whichever is higher.

11. The Authority, in order to provide a fair opportunity to the Federal Government to present 
its case and other relevant stakeholders, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter which

3A/



Decision of the Authority regarding Federal Government 
Motion and Policy Guidelines for Rationalization of Tariff

was scheduled on 10.02.2026 at NEPRA Tower Islamabad along with ZOOM. Notice of 
hearing was published in newspapers on 07.02.2026 and also uploaded on NEPRA website 
along-with copy of Motion filed by the MoE (PD).

12. The hearing was held as per the schedule on 10.02.2026, wherein the Federal Government 
was represented by Additional Secretary, MoE (PD), along-with team from PPMC and 
CPPA-G. Representatives from XWDISCOs, K-Electric, media, Industry, and general 
public were also present during the hearing.

13. The MoE (PD) during the hearing reiterated its submissions made in the Motion and also 
presented the increasing trend of protected consumers over the years as under:

2022 I 2026
Total Consumers DISCOs Units Total Consumers DISCOs Units

Nos % MkWh % Nos % MkWh %

Up to 50 Units- Life Line 1,311.583 5% 357 1% 849,869 2% 413 1%
51-100 units-Life Line 286,624 1% 1,298 2% 533,271 2% 393 1%
01-200 Units Protected 7,856,737 28% 6,872 13% 20,170,487 59% 18,905 37%

9,454,944 34% 8,527 16% 21,553,627 63% 19,711 38%
01-200 Units Non-Protec ted 9,071,506 32% 12,078 23% 2,394,808 7% 9,482 18%
201-300 Units 5,384,526 19% 11,901 23% 5,632,066 16% 9,083 18%
301-400 Units 2,050,714 7% 10,198 19% 2,013,502 6% 4,203 8%
401-500 Units 830,273 3% 1,867 4% 846,009 2% Z115 4%
501-600 Units 366,603 1% 1,057 2% 403,910 1% 1,130 2%
601-700Units 178,258 1% 653 1% 213,277 1% 670 1%
Above 700 Units 263,821 1% 3,248 6% 335,287 1% 1,568 3%
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak

593,678 2%
516 1% 873,087 3% 769 1%

Time ol Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0% 4% 0% 6%
Temporary Supply 18,588 0% 8 0% 9,373 0% 6 0%

Total Residential 28,212,910 100% 52,405 100% 34,274,946 100% 51,675 100%

14. The MoE (PD) also presented a comparison of Power Sector Cost & its Recovery Structure, 
whereby it was explained that around 73% cost is fixed, whereas only 7% of such costs is 
recovered as part of fixed charges, as detailed below;



Decision of the Authority regarding Federal Government 
Motion and Policy Guidelines for Rationalization of Tariff

Power Sector Cost Structure Recovery from Consumers

15. The MoE (PD) also presented a snapshot of subsidy/ cross subsidy being provided to various 
consumer categories as under;

Consumers Units CoS GoP Sub/CS Subsidy

Nos % MkWh % Rs./kWh Rs-/kWh Rs./kWh X Bln Rs.

Up to 50 Units - Life Line 849,869 2% 413 0.4% 36.13 3.95 (32.18) (89%) 13
51-100 units - Life Line 533,271 1% 393 0.4% 36.13 7.74 (28.39) (79%) 11
01-100 Units (Protected) 
101-200 Units (Protected)

20,170,487 52% 18,905 19% 36.13 11.05 (25.08) (69%) 474
-614 Bln

01-100 Units
101-200 Units

2,394,808 6% 9,482 9% 36.13 26.86 (9.26) (26%) 88

Non-Prot. 201-300 5,632,066 15% 9,083 9% 36.13 33.10 (3.02) (8%) 27
Non-Prot. > 300 & ToU 4,694,365 12% 13,399 13% 35.29 42.25 6.96 20% (93)

629 Bln

-----15 Bln

Domestic 34,274,866 89% 51,675 51% 35.91 25.83 (10.07) 521
Commercial 3,523,456 9% 7,929 8% 34.25 45.56 11.31 33% (90)
General Services 228,309 1% 3,486 3% 33.08 43.19 10.11 31% 05,
Industrial 301,384 1% 25,248 25% 29.54 33.58 4.04 14% (102)
Bulk
Agricultural

2,698 0.01% 3,198 3% j 27.93 41.86 13.92 50% (45)
261,607 1% 1 6,501 6% 33.08 30.73 (2.35) (7%) 15

Others (AJK, Street Lights] 10,781 0% 3,198 3% 27.11 32.25 5.14 19% (16)
National 38,603,101 100% 101,234 100% 33.38 30.93 (2.45) 249

GoP Subsidy 249

16. In the end, the MoE (PD) presented the following comparison of Domestic & Industrial 
Rates, after levying of the proposed fixed charges and corresponding reduction in variable



Decision of the Authority regarding Federal Government 
Motion and Policy Guidelines for Rationalization of Tariff

Residential

Before ] E After Change

Fixed Rate

Rs/Cons Rs/kW/M

Variable Fixed Rate

Rs./kWh Rs/Cons Rs/kW/M

Variable

Rs./kWh

Variable

Rs./kWh

Up to 50 Units - Life Line - - 3.95 ] r - 3.95 -
51-100 units - Life Line - - 7.74 | 7.74 -

01-100 Units (Protected) - - 10.54 | I 200 10.54 -
101-200 Units (Protected) - - 13.01 j | 300 13.01 -
01-100 Units - - 22.44 i 275 22.44 -

101-200 Units - - 28.91 1 | 300 28.91 -
201-300 Units - 33.10 1 350 33.10
301-400 Units 200 - 37.99 I * 400 36.46 (1.53)
401-500 Units 400 - 40.20 j 500 38.95 (1.25)
501-600 Units 600 - 41.62 675 40.22 (1.40)
601-700 Units 800 - 42.76 | 675 41.85 (0.91)
Above 700 Units 1,000 - 47.69 j 675 47.20 (0.49)

ToU 1,000 - 41.84 J j 675 37.09 (4.76)

Industry 1,000 1,250 29.341 j 1,000 1,250 25.29 (4.04)

17. Various commentators submitted their comments, during the hearing. Written comments 
were also received from Mr. Rehan Javed, an industrial user from Karachi and Brig. (R) 
Iftikhar Opel, representing FPCCI. A summary of the relevant comments is as under;

V Mr. Rehan Javed appreciated the Federal Government and the MoE (PD) for initiating 
tariff rationalization in line with earlier commitments, as this reduction in industrial 
tariffs was necessary and overdue. Persistently high electricity prices had rendered 
grid power uncompetitive for industry, leading to suppressed demand, migration to 
alternate energy sources, and erosion of export competitiveness. Any step towards 
lowering the industrial tariff is therefore acknowledged as positive.

V He however submitted that the proposed industrial tariffs against NEPRA-determined 
cost of service shows that tariff rationalization remains incomplete, particularly for B3 
(11-33 kV) industrial consumers. B3 consumers continue to pay above cost of service, 
including during off-peak hours, where system marginal costs are lower and 
additional consumption should be encouraged. It was further submitted that over­
recovery during off-peak periods directly contradicts the logic of time-of-use pricing 
and weakens demand-shifting incentives.

V It was also stated that PHL surcharge, which is applied uniformly across all industrial 
slabs, is not an electricity-related surcharge. It does not represent the cost of 
generation, transmission, distribution, voltage level, or time-of-use. In substance, it is 
a legacy financial recovery mechanism and therefore operates as a cross-subsidy 
embedded within electricity bills. As long as PHL remains imposed on industrial 
consumption, industrial tariffs cannot reach cost-reflective or internationally 
competitive levels, regardless of adjustments made to energy or fixed charges.

LA)
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fulfill

Removal of the PHL surcharge from all industrial slabs would immediately reduce the 
effective industrial electricity tariff to approx. 9 US cents per kWh, which represents 
a minimum threshold for export competitiveness and sustainable industrial growth.

V Mr. Rehan Javed reiterated his submissions during the hearing and also submitted 
that even after the proposed rationalization, B3 industrial consumers continue to bear 
an estimated cross-subsidy of approximately Rs.3 per unit, which is neither 
technically justified nor economically sustainable. Industry, particularly at B3 voltage 
levels, should not be used as a residual category to subsidize other consumer 
segments. This anomaly can be corrected immediately without fiscal stress or 
consumer shock. A marginal upward adjustment of approximately Rs.0.15 per unit in 
the B2 tariff would be sufficient to neutralize the cross-subsidy currently embedded 
in B3. Such an adjustment would not only restore tariff neutrality but would also 
improve DISCOs performance, as more consumers would be incentivized to migrate 
to higher voltage connections, thereby reducing technical losses & improving load 
utilization across the system.

V FPCCI also made similar comments and further submitted measures must be taken to 
enable performance-linked compensation mechanisms and safeguard grid reliability. 
It was also stated that the Authority may consider mandating compliance with IEEE- 
15 47:2018 (or an equivalent internationally recognized standard) for inverters and 
other Distributed Energy Resources (DERs) interfacing with the grid. Such 
compliance should include enforceable requirements for advanced smart-inverter 
functionalities, including but not limited to Volt-VAR, Volt-Watt, dynamic 
frequency response, and fault ride-through capabilities.

V It also submitted that these measures are essential to enhance grid stability, 
interoperability, and real-time controllability in an environment of increasing DER 
penetration. It is recognized that implementation would require a phased withdrawal 
of non-compliant equipment currently available in the market, along with strict 
enforcement to prevent further import and deployment of substandard technologies. 
In this regard, procurement and compliance frameworks under PPRA regulations 
may also be strengthened to support effective implementation and market discipline.

V It was further submitted that the existing tariff framework does not explicitly 
recognize, value, or remunerate ancillary services such as voltage support, frequency 
regulation, and system balancing, provided by centralized generators as well as 
Distributed Energy Generators (DEGs), including solar PV. FPCCI recommends the 
establishment of a dedicated ancillary services market with technology-specific and 
time-differentiated compensation (peak, off-peak, and seasonal), based on verifiable 
service delivery. Supported by standardized technical eligibility criteria, such a 
market would facilitate DEG participation, improve system reliability, and incentivize
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private investment in grid-support services that are increasingly critical for secure 
system operations.

^ It was also highlighted that electricity consumers are presently subject to a layered 
fiscal burden over and above income taxation, including electricity duty, general sales 
tax (17-18%), financing cost surcharge, fuel price adjustment, PHL surcharge, extra 
tax, further tax, and sales tax, all recovered through electricity bills. The cumulative 
impact of these levies significantly escalates the delivered cost of electricity, 
particularly for industrial and commercial consumers. Given that electricity is a core 
input for productive activity, export competitiveness, and demand growth, there is a 
strong economic case for rationalizing and reducing taxation on electricity to support 
industrial growth and improve system utilization.

^ Mr. Amir Sheikh and Mr. Asim Riaz appreciated the initiative by the MoE (PD). Mr. 
Asim Riaz submitted that Industrial tariff should be further reduced in order to make 
them regionally competitive.

^ Mr. Absar Ali representing APTMA submitted that for B3 industrial consumers, cross 
subsidy still exists to the extent of other industrial consumer categories. Mr. Hassan 
bin Younas, a commentator submitted that while applying fixed charges, correct 
sanctioned loads needs to be considered, as the currently recorded sanctioned loads by 
DISCOs are not appropriate.

S The MoE (PD) while responding to the concerns of stakeholders submitted that the 
instant Motion and Guidelines are based on the cost-of-service methodology, used by 
NEPRA in its recent wheeling/ Use of System Charges (UoSC) determinations, and 
the same would be updated, once NEPRA issues revised wheeling charges/ UoSC 
determinations, based on newly determined tariff of XWDISCOs for the CY 2026.

^ The Authority while also appreciating the initiative of the MoE (PD), was of the 
opinion that such initiatives including the incremental consumption package, should 
have been clubbed together instead of bringing before the Authority in piecemeal.

18. The Authority has carefully considered the submissions made by the Federal Government 
in the Motion & during hearing and comments from the stakeholders. The MoE (PD) 
highlighted that there is structural misalignment between the determined revenue 
requirement, where a substantial portion comprises of fixed costs and the predominantly 
volumetric recovery mechanism. Therefore, it is necessary to rationalize the tariff 
structure. The present volumetric tariff framework, coupled with the significant expansion 
of off-grid solar, has placed a disproportionate recovery burden on other consumers, 
particularly, leading to increased cross-subsidization and migration to alternative energy 
solutions. Accordingly, a recalibration of fixed and variable charges has been proposed to 
ensure equitable cost recovery and long-term financial sustainability of the grid, whereby
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fixed charges for all domestic consumers, except lifeline consumers, have been levied, to 
better reflect the underlying cost structure and fixed cost recovery of the consolidated 
revenue requirement.

19. The Authority noted that present consumer end tariff design is volumetric in nature, 
whereby over 93% of the total system cost is being recovered on units consumed basis 
(Rs/kWh) and remaining 7% as fixed charge i.e. Rs/kW/month. On the other hand, 
capacity charges of generation companies, NTDC/ HVDC costs etc., are fixed costs, which 
are required to be paid monthly, irrespective of electricity consumption by the consumers. 
These fixed costs, accounts for significant portion of total revenue requirement of 
Distribution companies. Thus, there is a mismatch between incurring of cost (fixed in 
nature) and its recovery mechanism (consumption based). The NE Plan also provides that 
fixed charges shall be progressively incorporated in the tariffs of all consumer segments, 
which shall account for at least 20% of the fixed cost. With rapid penetration of rooftop 
solar and other renewable energy sources, grid-based electricity demand is declining. This 
shift has necessitated to gradually move away from volumetric nature tariff towards a more 
fixed cost-oriented tariff structure. Accordingly, fixed charges have been levied / revised on 
domestic consumers, other than lifeline consumers, ranging from Rs.200/kW/ month to 
Rs.675/kW/month. Here it is also pertinent to mention that for domestic consumers, above 
300 units & ToU consumers, the increase in fixed charges has been off-set by 
corresponding reduction in their variable charge. The amount so recovered through fixed 
charges, has been utilized to reduce the existing cross subsidy of industrial consumers, and 
resultantly, their variable rate has been reduced ranging from Rs. 1/kWh to Rs.4.58/kWh 
for different categories.

20. The Authority further noted that as per Section 31 of the NEPRA Act, the Authority shall, 
in the determination, modification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions 
for the provision of electric power services, be guided by the national electricity policy, the 
national electricity plan and such guidelines as may be issued by the Federal Government 
in order to give effect to the national electricity policy and national electricity plan. 
Further, as mentioned by the MoE (PD) in the Motion and during hearing, the proposed 
revision of the GoP applicable uniform tariff is within the determined requirement of 
XWDISCOs and already budgeted Tariff differential subsidy (TDS) of Rs.249 billion.

21. In light of the above discussion, relevant provisions of the Act & Policy and the fact that 
the revised tariff proposed by the Federal Government is within the determined 
consolidated revenue requirement of all the XWDISCOs and already budgeted TDS of 
Rs.249 billion for the CY 2026, the Authority has no objection in approving the Motion.

22. Accordingly, Annex-II & III of all XWDISCOs, issued vide decision dated 07.01.2026, and 
Annex-A, A-I, B, B-I and C issued vide decision dated 12.01.2026 have been revised, after

Vs7
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incorporating therein the category wise fixed and variable charges, as proposed by the MoE 
in the Motion. The revised Annex-II & III of all XWDISCOs, and Annex-A, A-I, B, B-I and 
C are attached herewith.

23. The instant decision is intimated to the Federal Government for notification in terms of 
Section 31(7) of the Act.

AUTHORITY

Amina Ahmed 
Member

Waseem Mukhtar 
Chairman

Engf\ Maqsooa Anwar Khan 
Member
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Annex-A
Fixed Charges Variable Charges|Rs;/kWh2^

NEPRA NEPRA Determined Tariff

Description Rs. / Cons.
/ Month

Rs. / kW 
/ Month PESCO HESCO GEPCO QESCO MEPCO FESCO LESCO IESCO SEPCO TESCO HAZECO

Uniform National 
NEPRA Determined

Tariff with PYA
Residential

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

Up to 50 Units - Life Line - 34.07 39.36 31.52 45.97 28.53 34.37 36.59 33.85 40.66 50.00 27.16 36.13

I 51-100 units- Life Line 34.99 40.28 32.37 46.89 29.45 35.29 36.71 32.63 41.58 50.92 28.08 36.13
ijf 01-100 Units 200 36.37 43.56 34.99 49.35 30.99 33.70 34.05 28.97 41.30 49.73 28.30 34.55

101-200 Units 300 30.72 37.92 29.35 43.71 25.35 28.06 2841 23.33 35.66 44.09 22.66 29.06
01-100 Units 275 30.25 46.77 29.92 48.62 26.68 29.01 2897 23.92 39.22 47.71 23.19 29.92
101-200 Units 300 35.76 52.90 33.66 54.74 32.80 32.61 31.92 27.28 45.34 53.83 26.69 34.57

3 201-300 Units 350 35.14 52.21 33.36 54.08 32.12 32.33 31.81 27.11 44.64 53.12 28.08 33.71

3 301-400 Units 400 36.84 52.57 34.02 54.50 32.31 32.35 31.48 27.75 44.89 53.82 27.65 34.03
3 401-500 Units 500 36.67 52.41 33 85 54.33 32.14 32.18 31.31 27.58 44.52 53.65 27.48 33.97

a 501-600 Units 675 36.31 52.04 33.48 54.03 31.77 31.81 30.95 27.22 44,15 53.28 27.11 33.56
601-700Units 675 36 64 52.38 33.82 54.34 32.11 32.15 31.28 27.55 44.16 53.64 27.45 33.89
Above 700 Units - 675 36 88 52.58 34.02 54.56 32.30 32.36 31.49 27.76 44.37 53.87 27.69 34.57

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW) -

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 38.32 53.25 35.31 55.99 33 68 33.06 32.64 29.76 42.09 54.57 30,18 33.09

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 675 29.86 44.79 26.85 47.52 25.21 24.60 24.18 21.30 33.63 46.10 21.72 24.67
Temporary Supply 675 47.17 59.42 35.63 57.29 33.99 34.86 31.81 27.37 45.74 57.86 27.37 31.49

Total Residential

Commercial - A2

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 1,000 26.77 41.76 24.69 44.87 22,77 23.84 21.95 18.90 33.23 44.42 17.83 24.54

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW -
Regular 1,250 27.46 42.45 25.38 42.77 23.46 24.53 22.63 19.59 33 92 42.32 18.53 28.43

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 35.90 50.85 33.64 53.86 32.08 32.95 31.24 28.05 39.99 53.11 26.97 33.08

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1,250 28.00 42.95 25.74 45.96 24.19 24.93 23.35 20.15 32.09 45.21 19.07 25.12

Temporary Supply 5,000 38.92 57.80 36.40 60.12 34.83 36.11 33.54 29.17 46.55 60.90 29.99 34.68

Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS) 33.71 52.08 33 29 53.48 16.51 15.51 24.62 17.50 41.84 56.33 27.27 33.08

Total Commercial

General Services-A3 1,000 33.10 47.90 31,6 51.06 29.01 29.94 28.21 24.99 39.78 50.36 24.17

Industrial

B1 1,000 43.50 40.84 32.91 57.23 37.05 30.70 29.36 31.07 32.82 37.08 35.01 32.55

B1 Peak 48.72 43.37 35.98 60.09 40.19 32.46 31.05 33.06 36.13 40.27 38.12 35.00

B1 Off Peak 1,000 41.28 38.32 30.55 54.65 34.75 28.40 26.99 29.01 31.08 34 84 32.69 30.62

B2 1,250 42.09 38.76 31.38 55.48 35.59 27.86 26.56 28.23 31.44 35.67 33.60 27.87

B2 - TOU (Peak) 46.53 42.93 35.73 59.67 39.90 32.05 30.72 31.95 35.86 40.25 37.94 35.00

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 1,250 36 91 32.47 26.72 50.81 29.93 22.06 20.73 23.54 26.71 32.35 26.13 25.49

B3 - TOU (Peak) - 46.58 43.07 36.01 60.15 40.04 32.24 30.90 31.13 35.77 4041 37.99 35.00

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 1,250 31 98 28.47 21.41 45.55 25 44 17.64 16.30 16.62 21.16 25.81 23.39 20.63

B4 - TOU (Peak) 46.58 43.03 35.11 59.23 39.93 32.23 30.99 31.67 35.67 39.41 37.99 35.00

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 1,250 36 72 32.17 25.25 49.36 30.07 21.37 20.13 20.91 24.80 29.55 28.12 24.24

Temporary Supply 5,000 47.57 48.08 36.37 63.99 40 96 33.39 31.34 32.11 38.11 45.40 38.97 35.13

Total Industrial

Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 2,000 34.81 51.24 32.81 52.91 32.60 31.83 30.96 28.58 41.56 51.58 26.37 34.11

C1 (b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW - 1,250 21.30 37.73 19.30 39.40 1909 18.32 17.45 15.07 28.05 35.85 12.86 27.80

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 32.70 49.22 30.04 50.74 30.56 29.70 29.02 26.43 39.51 49.12 24.27 35.00

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 1,250 26 35 42.87 23.69 44.39 24.21 23.36 22.67 20.08 33.16 42.77 17.92 29.12

C2 Supply at 11 kV - 1,250 22.00 38.44 18.14 40.10 19.79 19.03 18.16 15.77 28.76 36.91 13.57 21.33

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 35.00 52.10 33.47 53.39 33.13 32.38 31.37 29.06 42.35 52.18 28.56 35.00

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 1,250 19.26 35.62 17.20 37.32 17.56 16.58 15.58 13.30 25.79 36.95 11.37 19.33

C3 Supply above 11 kV - 1,250 30.09 45.21 27.86 46.68 27.80 26.98 26.03 23.63 35.54 45.56 21.65 37.37

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 39.82 54.94 37.59 56.61 37.53 36.71 35.77 33.36 45.27 55.29 31.39 35.00

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1,250 28.14 43.27 25.91 44.94 25.86 25.03 24.09 21.66 33 59 43.61 19.71 23.46

Total Single Point Supply

Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp . 27.06 42.24 25.06 44.87 23.16 24.10 21.30 19.16 33.81 43.68 18.07 32.88

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 24.05 39.29 22.00 41.75 20.35 21.26 17.96 16.17 30.93 40.63 15,07 35.00

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 400 21.88 37.12 19.83 39.58 18.18 19.09 15.79 14.00 28.76 38.45 12.90 31.30

Agricultuai Tube-wells 400 34.68 49.45 32.52 32.56 30.69 31.63 28.75 26.77 41 66 51.51 25.65 32.52

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 38.47 53.46 36.32 56.17 34.49 35.44 32.62 30.52 45.37 55.35 29.48 35.00

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 400 28.43 48.10 27.76 51.74 29.93 30.86 26.82 20.21 37.94 50.70 24.89 29.70

Total Agricultural

Public Lighting - Tariff G 2,000 31.61 46.97 29.62 49.69 27.72 28.93 27.76 23.71 38.37 49.24 22.38 32.60

Residential Colonies 2,000 26.95 42.41 24,95 45.03 23.05 24.27 23.09 19.05 33.70 44.57 17.71 25.60

Railway Traction 2,000 25.99 - 26.04 - 26.01

Tariff K-AJK - 1,250 24.99 21.68 18.55 21.68

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 31.32 25.49 24.86 26.01

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1,250 26.62 - 20.79 20.16 21.38

Tariff K -Rawat Lab 2,000 - 25.90 - - 25.90

Residential 675 40.11 53.70 38.21 58.74 35.32 36.84 35.63 30.69 47.61 60.15 31.49 38.03

Commercial - A2 - 1,250 32.85 50.12 30.37 53.50 28.31 29.50 27.83 24.13 38.31 52.38 22.54 29.96

General Services - A3 1,000 38 07 55.09 35.83 58.71 33.36 34.43 32.45 28.73 45.74 57.91 27.80 37.23

Industrial 1.250 42.07 37.93 30.50 57.04 35.14 25.97 23.77 25.96 32.34 32.92 30.22 29.09

Single Point Supply 1,250 26 98 46.56 23.92 47.47 25.17 26 45 25.88 23.07 35.55 46.43 19.68 27.94

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - 400 35.13 50.18 34.07 37.44 35.03 36.17 32.06 25.89 42.61 59.15 29.32 36.04



SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
NATIONAL AVERAGE PNIFROM DETERMINED TARIFF WITH PYA ALONG WITH GOP APPLICABLE TARIFF 

____________________________ A-l GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHAROES

FIXED
CHARGE8

UNIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE

CHARGES

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHAROES

Rs. / Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A B C D

*i For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW

1 Up to 50 Units • Life Line 36.13 3.95

II 51 - 100 Units • Ufa Line 36.13 7.74

III OOl - lOO Units 200 34.55 10.54
Iv 101 - 200 Units 300 29.06 13.01

e 001 - 100 Units 275 29.92 22.44
vi 101 - 200 Units 300 34.57 28.91

»v 201 • 300 Units 350 33.71 33.10

vlll 301 • 400 Units 400 34.03 36.46

ix 401 • 500 Units 500 33.97 38.95

X 501 - 600 Units 675 33.56 40.22

xi 601 - 700 Units 675 33.89 41.85
vl Above 700 Units 675 34.57 47.20

For Sanctioned load 5 kW 8» above
Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

Time Of Use 675 33.09 24.67 46.85 34.53

_____ a Pre-Paid Residential Supply Tariff 675 38.03 42.12

Aa per Authority's decision only protected rssidentisl consumers will be liven the benefit of one previous slsb.
As per Authority's decision, residential life line consumer will not be liven any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-l, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even If no energy is consumed. Por consumers where monthly Fixed charges are 
applicable, no minlmmum charges shall be applicable on such consumers, even If no energy consumed.
a) Single Phase Connections: Rs. 75/- per consumer per month
bj Three Phase Connections: Rs. ISO/- per consumer per month
The fixed charges for Non-ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable baaed on 50% of the sanctioned load or MD1, whichever le higher.
For the month of February 2026, for TOU domestic consumers, where MD1 is not available, fixed charges shall be applicable based on 50% of the sanctioned load.

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHARGES

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHAROES

Rs. /
Cons. / M Re/bW/H

Re/kWh Rs/kWh

A ^ B c D

3 For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 1,000 24.54
28.43

37.44
39.76

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

c) Time Of Use 1.250 33.08 25.12 43.82 35.15

1,250 29.96 42.38

Wkm rixad Cku|» are applic.bW Ra./kW/Moath, tb. ch.rf.. .kail ba blU.d b.xd o. 35% ef Mootioo.d Lead ei Actual HD I fmt U». no.th which aver la hljh.r.

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHAROES

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs. /
Cons. / M Rs/kW/M

Rs/kWh Re/kWh

A B C D
1,000 32.38 42.48

Pre Paid General Services Supply Tariff 1,000 37.23 42.48

Where Flgnd Charge. ere eppUceble Ra./kW/Honth, the chergee eheU be billed beeed on 25% of eenctlened Loed or Actual HDI for the munth which eeer le higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHARGES

GOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs. /
Cons. / M

Rs/kWb Rs/kWh

A C D

Bi Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts| 1,000 32.55 26.23

»aw exceeding 25 500 kW (at 400 Volts} 1,250 27.87 26.16

HI ( b) Up to 25 KW 1,000 35.00 30.62 35.74 25.48

B2(b| exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts} 1,260 35.00 25.49 35.68 22.83

B3 For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1,250 35.00 20.63 35.68 23.67

1,250 35.00 24.24 35.68 23.38

Pre Pale Industrial Supply Tariff » 29.09 35.72

Where Filed Chergee ere eppUceble Be./kW/Honth, the chergee eheU be billed beeed on 25% of eenctloned hoed or Actnel MDI for the month which eeer le higher.

C - SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEOORY / PARTICULARS
FIXED

CHARGES
FIXED

CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHARGES

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGE8

Rs . / 
Cons. / M R./kW/H

Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A C

C -I

>1

For supply at 400/230 Volts
Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 2,000 34.11 43.39

b)
C-2(n)
C -3ln)

Sanctioned load 5 kW A up to 500 kW
For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW
For supply at 66 kV A above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW

1,250
1,250
1,250

27.80
21.33
37.37

40.63
40.57
40.77

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off Peak

C llcl
C -2(b)

For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW f. up to 500 kW
For supply at 11,33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW

1,250
1,250

35.00
35.00
35.00

29.12
19.33
23.46

46.31
46.31
46.31

37.54
36.03
35.76

Bulk Supf.li_T.mliT_________________________________________________________ _____ 1,350 27.94 **■»?
Where FUed Chergee ere enpllceble Be lkW/llontb. the chergee ehell be billed beeed on 25% ofeenctioned Loed or Actuel HDI for the month which eeer le higher.

'Vs,



Annex-A-1

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
RATIONAL AVERAGE UN1FROM DETERMINED TARIFF WITH PYA ALONG-WITH GOP APPLICABLE TARIFF___

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF____________________________

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEQORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra. /
Cons. / If

FIXED
CHARGES

Rj/kW/M

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHARGES

Rs/kWh

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

SCARP less than 5 kW 32.88 39.87

Agricultural Tube Wells 400 32.52
Peak Off Peak

400 35.00 31.30 4X79 34.71
400

Pre Pale for Arrl U Scarp ____________

Under this tariff, there shall be minimum monthly charges Rs.2OO0/- per consumer per month, even If no energy Is consumed. 
Note:- The consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.

- TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs . /
Cons. / M

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHARGES

Rs/kWh

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGE8

Rs/kWh

A B c
«•* Residential Supply 675 31.49 52.89

mw Commercial Supply 8,000 34.68 53.44

Iadu.lrl.1 Supply---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 5,000 35.13 42.25

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

123% of relevant Industrial tariff
Note: Tariff-F consumers will hsve the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of a new connection or at the beginning of

the season. Once exercised , the option remains In force for at least one year.

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE

CHARGES

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs. /
Cons. / M R»/kW/M

Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A B C

Street Uxhtinx a.ooo 32.60 42.91

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHAROES

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGB8

Rs. /
Cons. / M

Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A B C D
Residential Colonies attached to Industrial premises 2,000 25.60 42.10

K - SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

R-•/

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHAROES

Rs/kWh

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Re/kWh

A B C D
1 Asad Jammu * Kashmir IAJK)

1.250 26.01 [ 21.38 28.85 | 25.73

Rawat Lab 25.90 42.25

H -RAILWAY TRACTION

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITH PYA VARIABLE 

CHARGE8

GOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs. /
Cons. / M Rs/kW/M

Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A B C D
Railway Traction 2,000 26.01 42.39
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ANNEX-B
Fixed Charges Variable Charges (Rs./kWh)

NEPRA Determined NEPRA Determined Tariff

Description Rs. / Cons. 
/ Month

Rs. 1 kW
/ Month

PESCO HESCO GEPCO QESCO MEPCO FESCO LESCO IESCO SEPCO TESCO HAZECO
Uniform National

NEPRA Determined 
Tariff without PYA

Residential
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

■O Up to 50 Units - Life Line 32.19 39.42 29.48 44.61 27.99 33.21 36.63 34.22 40.02 46.15 27.16 35.43
o
£ 51-100 units - Life Line - 33.11 40.34 30.33 45.53 28.91 34.13 36.76 33,19 40.95 47.07 28.08 35.37

01-100 Units - 200 34.49 43.63 32.95 47.99 30.45 32.54 34.09 29.34 40.66 45.88 28.30 33.76
101-200 Units 300 28.84 37.98 27.31 42.36 24.81 26.90 28.45 23.70 35.02 40.24 22.66 28.25
01-100 Units 275 28.37 46.84 27.88 47.26 26.14 27.84 29.01 2429 38 58 43.86 23.19 29.15
101-200 Units 300 33.88 52.96 31.62 53.38 32 26 31.45 31 96 27.64 44 71 49.98 28.70 33.79

c
a 201-300 Units 350 33.26 52.28 31.32 52.72 31.59 31.17 31.86 27.48 44 00 49.27 28.08 32.88

3 301-400 Units - 400 34.96 52 64 31.98 53.14 31.77 31.19 31.53 28.12 44.05 49.97 27.65 33.17
401-500 Units 500 34.79 52.47 31.81 52.98 31.60 31.02 31.36 27.95 43.88 49.80 27.48 33.12

a 501-600 Units 675 34.43 52.10 31.44 52.67 31.23 30.65 30.99 27.58 43.52 49.44 27.11 32.74

601-700Units 675 34.76 52.44 31.78 52.99 31.57 30.99 31.33 27.92 43.53 49.79 27.45 33.12

Above 700 Units 675 35.00 52.65 31.98 53.20 31.77 31.19 31.53 28.13 43.74 50.02 27.69 33.81

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW) - - - - -

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 36.44 53.32 33.28 54.63 33.15 31.90 32.68 30.13 41.46 50.72 30.18 32.74

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 675 27.98 44.85 24.81 46.17 24.67 23.44 24.22 21.66 33.00 42.26 21.72 24.34

Temporary Supply 675 45 29 59.48 33.59 55.94 33.45 33.70 31.85 27.73 45.10 54.02 27.38 31.09

Total Residential

Commercial - A2

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 1,000 24.89 41.82 22.65 43.52 22.23 22.67 21.99 19.26 32.59 40.58 17.84 23.86

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW -
Regular 1.250 25.58 42.51 23.34 41.41 22.92 23.37 22.67 19.95 33.28 38.47 18.53 28.10

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 34.02 50.91 31.60 52.50 31.54 31.79 31.29 28.42 39.36 49.27 26.97 32.54

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1.250 26.12 43.02 23.70 44.60 23.65 23.77 23.39 20.52 31.46 41.37 19.07 24.60

Temporary Supply 5.000 - 37.04 57.87 34.36 58.76 34.29 34.95 33.59 29.54 45.91 57.05 29.99 34.22

Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS) 31.83 52.14 31.25 52.12 15.97 14.35 24.66 17.87 41.21 52.49 27.28 31.08

Total Commercial

|General Services-A3 1,000 - 31.22 47.97 29.12 49.70 28.47 28.78 28.26 25.35 39.14 46.51 | 24.17 | 31.65

Industrial

B1 1,000 41.62 40.91 30.88 55.87 36.51 29.54 29.40 31.43 32.18 33.23 35.01 31.66

Bl Peak 44.84 43.44 33.94 58.73 39.65 31.29 31.09 33.43 35.50 36.43 38.13 34.12

B1 Off Peak 1,000 39.40 38.39 28.51 53.30 34.21 27.24 27.03 29.38 30.44 30.99 32,69 29.69

B2 1,250 40.21 38.83 29.35 54.12 35.05 26.70 26.60 28.60 30.81 31.83 33.61 27.79

B2 - TOU (Peak) 44.65 42.99 33.69 58.31 39.36 30.89 30.76 32.31 35.23 36.40 37.94 34.25

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 1,250 35.03 3254 24.68 49.46 29.39 20.90 20.77 23.90 26.07 28.51 26.13 24.71

B3 - TOU (Peak) 44.70 43.14 33.97 58.79 39.51 31.08 30.94 31.49 35.13 36.56 37.99 34.38

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 1,250 30.10 28.53 19.37 44.19 24.90 16.47 16.34 16.99 20.53 21.96 23.39 19.92

B4 - TOU (Peak) 44.70 43.09 33.07 57.87 39.39 31.07 31.03 32.03 35.03 35.56 37.99 34.57

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 1,250 34.84 32.23 23.21 48.00 29.53 20.21 20.17 21.27 24.17 25.70 28.13 23.80

Temporary Supply 5,000 45.69 48.14 34.33 62.63 40.42 32.23 31.38 32.48 37.48 41.56 38.98 34.06

Total Industrial

Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 2,000 32.93 51.30 30.77 51.55 32.06 30.67 31.00 28.94 40.93 47.74 26.38 33.95

C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW - 1,250 19.42 37.79 17.27 38.04 18.55 17.16 17.49 15.43 27.42 32.00 12.87 27.14

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 30.82 49.29 28.00 49.38 30.02 28.54 29.06 26.79 38.87 45.28 24.27 34.25

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 1,250 24.47 42.94 21.65 43.03 23.67 22.19 22.71 20.45 32.52 38.93 17.92 28.34

C2 Supply at 11 kV - 1,250 20.12 38.50 16.10 38.75 19.26 17.87 18.20 16.14 28.13 33.06 13.57 21.19

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - - 33.12 52.17 31.43 52.03 32.59 31.21 31.41 29.43 41.72 48.33 26.57 34.36

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1,250 17.38 35.68 15.16 35.96 17.02 15,42 15.62 13.66 25.15 33.11 11.37 18.70

C3 Supply above 11 kV 1,250 28.21 45.28 25.82 45.52 27.26 25.81 26.08 23.99 34.91 41.72 21 86 36.87

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - 37.94 55.01 35.55 55.26 36.99 35.55 35.81 33.72 44.64 51.45 31.39 35.05

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 1,250 26.26 43.33 23.87 43.58 25.32 23.87 24.13 22.04 32.96 39.77 19.71 23.48

Total Single Point Supply

Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp 25.18 42.30 23.02 43.51 22.63 22.94 21.34 19.52 33.18 39.84 18.08 32.22

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 22.17 39.36 19.97 40.40 19.81 20.10 18.00 16.54 30.30 36.78 15.07 34.86

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 400 20.00 37.19 17.79 38.22 17.64 17.93 15.83 14.36 28.12 34.61 12.90 31.11

Agricultual T ube-wells 400 32.80 49.51 30.48 31.20 30.16 30.47 28.79 27.13 41.03 47.67 25.66 31.18

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 36.59 53.53 34.28 54.81 33.96 34 28 32.66 30.88 44.73 51.51 29.49 34.38

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 400 26.55 48.17 25.72 50.38 29.39 29.70 26 86 20.58 37.30 46.85 24.89 29.05

Total Agricultural

Public Lighting-Tariff G 2,000 29.73 47.04 27.58 48.33 27.18 27.77 27.81 24.08 37.73 45.39 22.38 32.22

Residential Colonies 2,000 25.07 42.47 22.91 43.67 22.52 23.11 23.13 19.41 33.07 40.73 17.71 25.20

Railway Traction 2,000 25.45 26.08 - - - 26.01

Tariff K - AJK 1,250 22.95 22.05 - 18.55 22.05

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak - - 29.28 - 25.86 - 24.86 26.04

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 1,250 24.58 21.16 20.16 21.40

Tariff K-Rawat Lab 2,000 26 26 26.26

Pre-paid Supply Tariff

Residential 675 38.23 53.76 36.17 57.38 34.79 35.68 35.67 31.06 46.97 56.31 31.49 37.26

Commercial - A2 1,250 30.97 50.19 28.33 52.14 27.77 28.34 27.87 24.50 37.68 48.53 22.54 29.38

General Services - A3 1,000 - 36.19 55.15 33.79 57.36 32.82 33.27 32.49 29.10 45.11 54.07 27.80 36.70

Industrial 1,250 40.19 38.00 28.46 55.68 34.60 24.81 23.81 26.32 31.70 29.07 30.23 28.39

Single Point Supply 1,250 25.10 46.63 21.88 46.11 24.63 25.29 25.92 23.43 34.92 42.58 19.68 27.49

Agnculture Tube-wells - Tariff D __^400 33.25 50.24 32.03 36.09 34.49 35.01 32.10 26.26 41.97 55.31 29.32 35.13



Annex-B-1

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
NATIONAL AVERAGE UNIFROM DETERMINED TARIFF WITHOUT PYA ALONG WITH GOP APPLICABLE TARIFF

A-l GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

Hr. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UHIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA
VARIABLE CHARGES

GOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

R*./ Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A B C D

■i For Sanctioned load less than 8 kW

i Up to 50 Units - Life Lina 35.43 3.98
U 51-100 Units - Life Line 35.37 7.74

111 001 - 100 Units 200 33.76 10.54
Iv 101 - 200 Units 300 28.25 13.01

V 001 - 100 Units 275 29.15 22.44

Vi 101 - 200 Units 300 33.79 28.91
Iv 201 - 300 Units 350 32.88 33.10

vlli 301- 400 Units 400 33.17 36.46
lx 401 - 500 Units 500 33.12 38.98
X 501-600 Units 675 32.74 40.22

Xl 601 - 700 Units 675 33.12 41.88
Vi Above 700 Units 675 33.81 47.20

For Sanctioned load 5 kW A above
Peak Off Peak Peak OffPeak

Time Of Use 675 32.74 24.34 ♦6.85 34.83

_____ El Pre Paid Residential 8upp!y Tariff 675 37.26 42.12

As per Authority a decision only protected residential consumers will he given the benefit of one previous slab.
As per Authority's decision, residential life line consumer will not be given «ny alab benefit.
Under tariff A-l, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even If no energy Is consumed. For consumers where monthly Fixed charges are 
applicable, no mlnlmmum charges ahall be applicable on such consumers, even if no energy consumed.
a) Single Phase Connections! Rs. 78/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 180/- per consumer per month
The fixed charges for Noo-ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on 80% of the sanctioned load or KDI. whichever Is higher.

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

8r. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UHIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA 
VARIABLE CHARGE8

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra. 1 Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A a C D
■1 For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 1,000 23.86 37.44
»i 1 2-*n 39.76

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

1,280 32.54 43.82 35.15
21 47

P,. P.ld 8upp., T«rlff..................... . .. . 1,250 29.38 42.38

Where Plead Chargaa aia applicable Ka./hW/Hoatk, the tHaifa* akall be billed baaed on 29% of eaaotioeed Load or Actual KDI for the Heath which ever is higher.

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA
VARIABLE CHARQES

GOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs. / R,/kwh Re/kWh

A B C D
42 48

cl Pre Paid General Services Supply Tariff 1,000 36.70 ' 42.48

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Ra./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed based on 28% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever U higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

FIXED FIXED
CHARGES TARIFF WITHOUT PYA OOP APPLICABLE

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

R*. / Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

A B C D

B1 Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) 1,000 31.66 26.23

821.) exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1,250 27.79 26.16

Bl(b| Up to 25 KW 1,000 34.12 29.69 35.74 25.48

82(b) exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volta) 1,260 34.25 24.71 35.68 22.83

B3 For All Loads up to 5000 kW |at 11,33 kV) 1,250 34.38 19.92 35.68 23.67

1 250 34.57
Pre Paid Industrial Supply Tariff 1,250 28.39 35.72

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed based on 28% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever la higher.

C SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
FIXED

CHARGES 
Rs- /

Cons- / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs/kW/M

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

GOP APPUCABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Re/kWh

A C D

C-l

•)

b)
C -2(.| 
C-3<a)

C l|c|
C -2(b)
C 3bl

For supply at 400/230 Volts

For supply at 11,33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW
For supply at 66 kV 6 above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW

Time Of Use

For supply at 11.33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW
For supply at 66 kV A above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW

2,000

1.250

1.250

1.250
1.250

33.95

27.14
21.19
36.87

43.39

40.63
40.57
40.77

Peak Off-Peak Peak OffPeak
34.25
34.36
35.05

25.34
1S.70 46.31

46.31

37.S4
36.03

1 250 27.49  44^71
Where Fixed Charges are appUcable Ra./kW/Month, the chargee shall be billed baaed on 25*lb of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever la higher.



Annex-B-1

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS
NATIONAL AVERAGE UWIFROM DETERMINED TARIFF WITHOUT PVA ALOWG-W1TH GOP APPLICABLE TARIFF 

D AGRICULTURE TARIFF___________________________________________

Br. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

U HI FORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA 
VARIABLE CHARGES

GOP APPLICABLE
VARIABLE CHARGES

«*./ Rs/kWh Ra/kWb

C

0-11*1 SCARP less than 5 kW - 32.22 39.87

r 2 la) Agricultural Tube Wells 31.18 28.90
Peak Off Peak Peak Off-Peak

D-l|b| SCARP SkWfc above 400 34.86
34.38

3LI1 42.79
29.84

34.71

PrePald 400 38.13 33.18

Under this tariff, there shall be minimum monthly chargee Re.2000/ per consumer per month, even If no energy la consumed. 
Rote:- The consumers having sanctioned load leas than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.

TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGE8

UNIFORM DETERMINED
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA 
VARIABLE CHARGE8

OOP APPLICABLE
VARIABLE CHARGES

K*. /
Ra/kW/M

Ra/kWh Ra/kWh

B C

R.ildautlal Supply 678 31.09 82.89

 1 1 8 1 83.44

laduBrt.1 Supply-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ____ 8.000 _____________ <3-a«J

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

128% of relevant Industrial tariff
Hotel TarlfT-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of a new connection or at the 

beginning of the season. Once exercised , the option remains In force for at least one year.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING

8r. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGE8

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA 
VARIABLE CHARGES

GOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra. 1
Cona. / M

Ra/kWh Ra/kWh

A B c D

3.000 J 33-33 42.91

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGES

Re- /
Cona. / M

FIXED
CHARGE8

-Re/kW/jj—

TARIFF WITHOUT PYA
VARIABLE CHARGE8

Re/kWh

OOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWh

A C D

1:Ij 2.000 :35,20] 42.10

K SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

FIXED
CHARGE8

FIXED
CHARGES

UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITHOUT PYA

VARIABLE CHARGEB

GOP APPLICABLE 
VARIABLE CHARGES

Re. / Ra/kWk Ra/kWb

B C D
22.05 26.48

26.04 | 21.40 28.88 | 28.73

2000 26.26 42.28

H -RAILWAY TRACTION

FIXED FIXED UNIFORM DETERMINED 
TARIFF WITHOUT FTA

GOP APPLICABLE
VARIABLE CHARGES

Sr. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS VARIABLE CHARGES
R»- / Ra/kWh Ra/kWb

A B C
Railway Traction 2.000 26.01 42.39

Page 2 of 2



Annex-C
GoP Applicable Schedule of Tariff for K-Electric Consumers

GoP Applicable Uniform----------

Description
Fixed Fixed Variable

Charges Charges Charges
(Rs/Con/M) (Rs/kW/M) (Rs./kWh)

A-l General Supply Tariff - Residential

Upto 50 Units (Lifeline) - - 3.95
50-100 Units (Lifeline) - - 7.74
1-100 units (Protected) - 200 10.54
101-200 units (Protected) - 300 13.01
1-100 units - 275 22.44
101-200 units - 300 28.91
201-300 units - 350 33.10
301-400 units - 400 36.46
401-500 units - 500 38.95
501-600 units - 675 40.22
601-700 units - 675 41.85
Above 700 units
Time of Use

- 675 47.20

Peak - - 46.85
Off-Peak - 675 34.53

E-l (i) Temporary Residential - 675 52.89

A-2 General Supply Tariff - Commercial
For sanctioned load less than 5kW 
For sanctioned load 5kW & Above 

Peak 
Off-Peak
E-l (ii) Temporary Commercial 

Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS)

1,000 - 37.44
- 1,250 39.76
- - 43.82
- 1,250 35.15

5,000 - 53.44
- - 23.57

A3 General Services 1,000 - 42.48

B - Industrial Supply Tariff
B-l less than 5kW / 25 kW (at 400/230 volts) 1,000 - 26.23

Peak 1,000 - 35.74
Off-Peak - - 25.48

B-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kW (at 400 volts) - 1,250 26.16
Peak - - 35.68
Off-Peak - 1,250 22.83

B-3 for all loads upto 500kW (at 11, 33kV) - 1,250 27.00
Peak - - 35.68
Off-Peak - 1,250 23.67

B-4 for all loads (at 66kV, 132kV and above) - 1,250 26.43
Peak - - 35.68
Off-Peak - 1,250 23.38

B-5 for all loads (at 220kV & above)
Peak . . 35.68
Off-Peak - 1,250 23.13

E-2 (i) Temporary Industrial 5,000 - 42.25



Annex-C
GoP Applicable Schedule of Tariff for K-Electric Consumers

GoP Applicable Uniform

Description
Fixed

Charges
(Rs/Con/M)

Fixed
Charges

(Rs/kW/M)

Variable
Charges

(Rs./kWh)

C - Bulk Supply Tariff
C-l For supply at 400/230 Volts

a) Sanctioned load less than 5kW 2,000 - 43.39
b) Sanctioned load 5kW and upto 500kW - 1,250 40.63
Peak - - 46.31
Off-Peak - 1,250 37.54

C-2 For supply at ll,33kV upto and including 5000kW - 1,250 40.57
Peak - - 46.31
Off-Peak - 1,250 36.03

C-3 For supply at 132 kV and above upto and including 5000kW - 1,250 40.77
Peak - - 46.31
Off-Peak - 1,250 35.76

E-2 (ii) Temporary Bulk Supply
(a) at 400Volts 5,000 - 46.06
(b) at llkV 5,000 - 46.06

D - Agriculture Tariff
D-l For all loads - 400 28.90
D-2 For all loads - Time of Use

Peak - - 29.54
Off-Peak - 400 28.69

sub-total
G- Public Lighting
Street Lighting 2,000 - 42.91

H- Residential Colonies
Residential Colonies attached to Industrial Premises 2,000 - 42.10

Note 1: The fixed charges for Non-ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.

Note 2: The fixed charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on 50% of the sanctioned 
load or MDI, whichever is higher.
Note 3: The uniform GoP applicable rate proposed for prepaid metering category mentioned in Annex-A-1 
would also be applicable to K-Electric prepaid consumers.

For the month of February 2026, for TOU domestic consumers, where MDI is not available, fixed charges shall 
be applicable based on 50% of the sanctioned load.



Annex-ll

Islamabad Electric Supply Company (IESCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description
Sales Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed Charge Variable

Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge
Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variab
Charg

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs. RsJConf M Rs./kW/ M Rs .1 kWh Min. Rs. RsJ kWh RsJConf M RsJkW) M RsJkV

Residential

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

y Up to 50 Units -Lifeline 21 0% 736 736 34 22 m (0.37) - 33.
O 51-100 units -Lifeline 24 0% 784 784 33.19 (9) (0.37) 32.

01-100 Units 1155 10% 2,192 33,888 36,080 - 200 29.34 (423) (0.37) 200 28.

101-200 Units 294 3% 2,715 6,957 9,673 300 23.70 (107) (0.37) 300 23.

01-100 Units 288 3% 2,020 7,002 9,022 275 24.29 (106) (0.37) - 275 23.
101-200 Units 690 6% 1,147 19,063 20,210 300 27.64 (253) (0.37) 300 27.

3 201-300 Units 1031 9% 2,630 28,332 30,962 - 350 27.48 (378) (0.37) 350 27.

3 301-400 Units 515 4% 1,163 14,487 15,651 400 28.12 (189) (0.37) - 400 27.
if 401-500 Units 255 2% 604 7,119 7,724 - 500 27.95 (93) (0.37) 500 27.

o 501-600 Units 135 1% 376 3,726 4,102 675 27.58 (49) (0.37) - 675 27.
601-700Units 78 1% 188 2,176 2,364 675 27.92 (29) (0.37) - 675 27.
Above 700 Units 170 1% 275 4,791 5,065 675 28.13 (62) (0.37) - 675 27.

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time ot Use (TOU) - Peak 177 2% 6,849 5,335 12,184 30.13 (65) (0.37) - - 29.
Time of Use (TOU) - Oft-Peak 676 6% - 14,638 14,638 675 21.66 (247) (0.37) - 675 21.

Temporary Supply 3 0% 10 82 92 675 27.73 (D (037) - 675 27.
Total Residential 5,512 48% 20,170 149,116 169,285 (2,018)

Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 415 4% 4,704 7,997 12,701 1,000 - 19.26 (152) (0.37) 1,000 . 18.
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW

Regular 0 0% 1 5 6 1,250 19 95 (0) (0.37) - 1,250 19.
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 175 2% 4,975 4,975 - 28.42 (64) (037) - 28.
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 707 6% 5,643 14,506 20,148 1,250 20.52 (259) (0.37) - 1,250 20.

Temporary Supply 26 0% 65 781 845 5,000 29 54 (10) (037) 5,000 29.
Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 0% 0 0 17.87 (0) (0-37) - 17.

Total Commercial 1,324 12% 10,412 28,263 38,676 (485)

| General Services-A3 583 5% 254 14,780 15,034 1,000 - 25.35 (213) (0.37) - 24.
Industrial

B1 2 0% 17 57 74 1,000 31.43 (D (0.37) 1.000 . 31.1
B1 Peak 6 0% - 214 214 33.43 (2) (0.37) - - 33.(
B1 Off Peak 44 0% 89.00 1.290 1,379 1,000 29.38 (16) (0.37) 1,000 - 29.1
B2 0 0% 0 0 0 1,250 28.60 (0) (0.37) - 1,250 28J
B2 - TOU (Peak) 58 1% 1,876 1,876 32.31 (21) (0.37) - 31J
B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 383 3% 2.487 9,152 11,639 1,250 23.90 (140) (0.37) - 1,250 23.!
B3 - TOU (Peak) 40 0% - 1.254 1,254 - 31.49 (15) (0.37) - 31.
B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 260 2% 1,142 4,421 5,562 1,250 16.99 (95) (0 37) 1,250 16.1
B4 TOU (Peak) 51 0% 1.645 1,645 32.03 (19) (0.37) - 31.1
B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 326 3% 1,436 6.932 8,368 1.250 21.27 (119) (0.37) 1.250 20.!

Temporary Supply 0 0% 0 4 4 5,000 - 32.48 (0) (0.37) 5,000 - 32.

Total Industrial 1,170 10% 5,171 26,845 32,016 (429)
Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0 0% 0 0 0 2,000 _ 2894 (0) (0.37) 2,000 _ 28.!
C1 (b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 1 0% 3 13 17 - 1,250 15.43 (0) (0.37) - 1,250 15.1

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 8 0% 220 220 26.79 (3) (0.37) - 26.-
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 35 0% 87 720 807 - 1,250 20.45 (13) (0.37) - 1250 20.1

C2 Supply at 11 kV 3 0% 9 48 58 1.250 16.14 (D (037) - 1.250 15.)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 83 1% - 2,431 2,431 - 29.43 (30) (0.37) - 29.1
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 367 3% 1.773 5,020 6,792 - 1250 13.66 (135) (0.37) 1250 13.:

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0% - - 1.250 23.99 (0.37) - 1250 23.(
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 87 1% 2,949 2,949 33.72 (32) (0.37) - - 33.:
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 334 3% 1.544 7,361 8,906 1.250 22.04 (122) (037) - 1,250 21.(

Total Single Point Supply 919 8% 3,416 18,764 22,180 (336)
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp 0 0% 1 1 19.52 (0) (0.37) 19 '
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0% 1 1 16.54 (0) (037) - 16.1
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 0% 1 7 8 400 14.36 (0) (0.37) 400 14.(

Agricultual Tube-wells 6 0% 8 151 159 400 27.13 (2) (0.37) 400 26.7
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 0% 99 99 30.88 (D (0.37) - 30.:
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 19 0% 44 397 441 400 20.58 (7) (0.37) 400 202

Total Agricultural 29 0%53 656 709 (10)
Public Lighting - Tariff G 66 1% 49 1,578 1,627 2,000 - 24.08 (24) (0.37) 2,000 - 23.7
Residential Colonies 3 0% 1 61 62 2,000 - 19.41 (D (0.37) 2,000 19.C

Tariff K - AJK 9 0% 41 207 248 - 1,250 22.05 (3) (037) 1,250 21. t

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 346 3% 8,936 8.936 - 25.86 (127) (0.37) 254

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1534 13% 7,078 32,453 39,531 1,250 21.16 (562) (0 37) 1,250 20.7

Tanff K -Rawat Lab 0 0% 0 11 11 2,000 26.26 (0) (0.37) 2,000 25S

1,958 17% 7,16 8 43,246 50,414 (717)
Pre-paid Supply Tarift

Residential 675 31.06 (037) - 675 30.£
Commercial - A2 1,250 24.50 (0.37) - 1,250 24.1
General Services - A3 - 1,000 29.10 (0.37) 1,000 28.7

Industrial - 1,250 26.32 (037) - 1,250 259
Single Point Supply - - 1.250 23.43 (0.37) 1,250 23.C
Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - - - - 400 26.26 (0.37) - 400 25.£

1 Grand Total 11,494 100% 48,644 281,670 328,315 (4,209)



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (IESCO)

A-l GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

FIXED FIXED FYA Total Variable Chargee
Be. Wo.

Rs / Cons / M Ra / kW / M Ra/kWh Ra/kWh *•/»«.

A • C » B<*D

■) For Sanctioned load less than 5 hW

| Up to 50 Units • Life Line 34.22 |0.37| 33.15

u 51 • 100 Units • Life Line 33.19 |0.37| 32.13

200 29.34 10.37, 21.97

iv 101 200 Units 300 23.70 |0.S7| 23.33

T OOl 100 Units 275 24.29 10.37) 23.92

Tt 101 200 Units 300 27.*4 |0.37| 27 JU

to 201 • 300 Units 350 27.4B 10.371 27.11

Vtil 301 400 Units 400 25.12 10.37] 27.71

lx 401 - 500 Units 500 27.95 |0.37| 27.51

* 501 - 600 Units *75 27.5 ■ (0.37) 27.22

xi 601 - 700 Units 675 27.92 (0.37| 27.51
Vi Above 700 Units 675 2B.13 |0-37| 27.7*

For Sanctioned load 8 kW h above
Peak Off Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

*75 30.13 21.6* (0.37)
c) .!»» «...!> r^ar __________ ------------------------------ 31.0* __________l°£U 30.49

Aa per Authority a decision only protected residential consumers will be given the benefit of one previous slab.
As pur Authority a decision, residential life line consumer will not be given any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-l, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even if ne energy is consumed. For consumers where monthly Fixed charges are applicable, no min Immune charges shall be applicable on such

a) Single Phase Connections: Us. 75/- per consumer per month 
M Three Phase Connections: Rs. 150/- par consumer par month 
The fixed charges for Nen-ToU domestic consumers shall he applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on 50% of the sanctioned load or MOI. whichever is higher.

A 2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF COMMERCIAL

j Sr. No. : TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
FIXED

CHARGES
FIXED

CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 3033 Total Variable Chargee

Ra / Cana/ M Ra / bW / M Ra/kWh Ra/kWk Ra/kWk

A 1 C D R-C*D

•) For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 1,000 19.26 (0.37) 15.90
b) For Sanctioned lead SkW fc above 1.250 19.95 10,371 19.59

c) 1.250

Peak

21.42

Off-Peak

20.52

Peak

10.37):

Off-Peak

(0.371

Peak 1 Off-Peak

25.05 1 20.15
Klvctnc Vehicle Charging BUtiou

--------------— ,
17.17 10.371 >7.00

Pre Paid Commercial Supply Tariff ■Ljwj 24.50 1 LSJZLi 34.3

A 3 GENERAL SERVICES

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHAROE1

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHAKOE8

Ra/kWb

PYA 2025

Rs/hWh

Total Variable Chargee

Ra/kWb
C D

fie Paid General Services Supplv Tariff 1,000 - 29.10 1 33.73

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Moath. the charges shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGEE

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2025 Total Variable Chargee

Ra/hWb Re/kWh Re/kWh
A a

B1 Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Vo Ha) 1,000 31.43 |0.37| 31.07
»3(.| exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volta) 1.250 2S.60 (0.37) 21.23

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak
51(h) Up to 25 KW 1.000 33.43 29.31 (0.37) IS*7) 33.0* 29.01

B3 Far All Loeda up to 5000 kW (at 11.33 kV) 1.250 16.99 (0.37) 10-37) 31.13 1*.*2

Pre Paid Industrial Supply Tariff

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Ra./kW/Moath, the charges shall he billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which over to higher.

C- SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

Sr. Wo. FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Ra/kWh Re! kWh Re/kWb
A B C D

Cl For supply at 400/230 Volta

•) Sanctioned load leaa than 5 kW 2.000 21.94 (0.37) 2*. 5*

h> Sanctioned load 5 hW 6 ap to 500 hW 1.250 15.43 15.07
C -2(a) For supply at 11.33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.250 16.14 10.371 1S.77
C-3(a) For supply at 66 kV U above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW - 1.230 23.9® 10.371 23.63

Tim. Of Us. Peak Off-Poak Peak Off-Poak Peak Off-Peak
C -l|e) For aupptv at 400/230 Volt. 5 kW 6 up to 500 taW 1.250 26.79 20.45 (0.37) I0.3711 24.43 20.OS
C 2(1.1 For supply at 11,33 kV up to and includinr 5000 hW 1.250 29 43 13.66 (0.371 (0.371 29.06 13.30

Pre Paid Bulk Supply Tariff
Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs.<kW/Month, the charges shall be billed based on 25% ef sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever to higher.

VS7



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR ISLAMABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (IESCOJ 

- AGRICULTURE TARIFF

Sr. So. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES

PYA 2026 Total VarlnhU Cbargaa

». __ „ Ra/kWb R./kWb Ra/kWh
A C D «OD

WM

51i 19.52 |0.37J 19.16

MW Agricultural Tuba Walla
Peak Off Peak Paak Off-Paak Paak OffPenk

D-1W SCARP 5 kW fc above 400 16.64 14.36 (0.371 (0.371 16.17

for Agrlh Scarp 400 26.26 10-371, 25.89

Nata:- The roniumen having sanctioned load Iih than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGE8

PYA 2026 Total Variable Ckargaa

Ra / kW / M Ra/kWb Ra/kWk Ra/kWb
g B C ■> wo

H|| Raaidantial Supply
—

67S 27.73 (®*3T)j 27.37

K-1IHJ ] 
Ufcl____ 1

Commercial Supply
Induatilal Supply

5.000

1 -M»J
29.64

 2&4SL
(0.37;
(0.371

29.17

wn

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

. Thin option can be a • connection nr at tke beginning of tka a

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS PYA aoaa

Ra/hWh

n________ IMt

Total Variable Charge* 

Ra/kWh

Nata: The PYA 2026 column ahall caaae on 3

Page 2 of 2
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Annex-ll

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Sales Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

Description
GWh % Mix Fixed Charge

Variable
Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge

Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variabl
Charge

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs. RsiConi M RsJhW/ M Rs J kWh Min. Rs. RsJkWh RsUCon/ M Rs/kWI M

Up to 50 Units - Lite Line 33 0.14% 1,201 1,201 - 36.63 d) (0.04) - - 36.5

51-100 units - Life Line 47 0.20% 1,715 1,715 36.76 (2) (0 04) - 36.7

01-100 Units 2080 8.88% 3,019 70,929 73,948 200 34.09 (86) (0.04) - 200 34.C

101-200 Units 560 2.39% 4,787 15,936 20,723 300 28.45 (23) (0.04) 300 28.4

01-100 Units 609 2.60% 4,187 17,654 21,841 275 29.01 (25) (0.04) 275 28 E

101-200 Units 1290 5.50% 2,036 41,242 43,278 300 31.96 (53) (0.04) - 300

201-300 Units 1806 7.71% 3,693 57,544 61,237 350 31.86 (75) (0.04) 350 31 .t

301-400 Units 926 3.95% 1,692 29,208 30,899 400 31.53 (38) (0.04) 400 31.4

401-500 Units 505 2.15% 992 15,833 16,824 500 31.36 (21) (0.04) - 500

501-600 Units 287 1.22% 692 8,880 9.572 675 30 99 (12) (004) - 675 30.S

601-700Units 175 0.75% 380 5,492 5,872 675 31.33 (7) (0.04) - 675 31,;

Above 700 Units 410 1.75% 653 12,942 13,595 - 675 31.53 (17) (0.04) - 675 31.4

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 317 1.35% 9,450 10,367 19,818 32.68 (13) (0.04) - 32.5

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1224 5.22% 29,655 29,655 - 675 24.22 (51) (0.04) - 675 24.1

Temporary Supply 0 0.00% 1 15 16 - 675 31.85 (0) (0 04) - 675

Total Residential 10,271 *3.82% 31,582 318,611 350,193 (426)

Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 613 2.62% 6,047 13,481 19.528 1.000 21.99 (25) (0.04) 1,000 21 .£

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW

Regular 11 0.05% 50 241 291 1,250 22.67 (0) (0 04) 1,250 22.5

Time of Uso (TOU) - Peak 264 1.12% 8,246 8,246 31.29 (11) (0.04) - 31.2

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1110 4.73% 8,787 25,957 34.743 1.250 23.39 (46) (0 04) - 1.250 23.3

Temporary Supply 52 0.22% 32 1,731 1,763 5,000 33.59 (2) (0 04) 5,000 33.5

Electric Vehicle Charging StaBon 0 0.00% - - 2466 (004) * 24.5

Total Commercial 2,049 8.74% 14,915 49,656 64,571 (85)

|General Services-A3 | 862 I 3.68%| 231 | 24,364 I 24,595 l 1,000 I - | 28.26 | (36)| (0.04)1 1,000 | • | 28.2

Industrial 

B1 27 0.12% 65 802 867 1,000 29.40 (D (0.04) 1,000 - 29.3

B1 Peak 75 0.32% 2,346 2,346 31.09 (3) (0.04) - - 31.C

B1 Off Peak 356 1.52% 521.66 9,632 10,154 1.000 27.03 (15) (0 04) 1,000 26.9

B2 17 0.07% 73 453 525 - 1,250 26.60 (D (0.04) - 1,250 26.5

B2 - TOU (Peak) 378 1.61% 11,636 11,636 30.76 (16) (0 04) - 30.7

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 2058 8.78% 13,741 42,751 56,492 - 1,250 20.77 (85) (0.04) - 1.250 20.7

B3 - TOU (Peak) 575 2.45% 17,777 17,777 - 30.94 (24) (0.04) - - 30.S

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 3360 14.34% 14,973 54,904 69,877 1,250 16.34 (139) (0.04) - 1.250 16.2

B4 TOU (Peak) 217 0.93% 6,730 6,730 - - 31.03 (9) (0.04) - - 30.9

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 1414 6.03% 6.207 28.527 34,734 1,250 20.17 (59) (0.04) - 1,250 20.1
Temporary Supply 1 0.01% 1 45 46 5,000 - 31.38 (0) (0.04) 5,000 31.3

Total Industrial 8,480 36.18% 35,582 175,603 211,184 (351)
Single Point Supply

C1(a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 9 0.04% 0 273 274 2,000 31.00 (0) (0.04) 2,000 - 30.9
C1 (b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 1 0.00% 4 17 21 1.250 17.49 (0) (0.04) 1,250 17.4

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 0.01% 95 95 - 29.06 (0) (0.04) - 29.0

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 16 0.07% 39 368 407 1,250 22.71 d) (0.04) - 1,250 22.6

C2 Supply at 11 kV 61 0.26% 191 1,111 1,301 1,250 16.20 (3) (0 04) - 1,250 18.1

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 66 0.28% 2,071 2.071 31.41 (3) (0.04) - 31.3

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 249 1.06% 1.239 3,883 5.122 1,250 15.62 (10) (0.04) - 1,250 15.5

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0.00% 1,250 26 08 (004) - 1250 26.0

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 69 0.29% 2,471 2,471 35.81 (3) (0.04) 357
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 250 1.06% 1,167 6,023 7,190 1,250 24.13 (10) (0.04) - 1,250 24.0

Total Single Point Supply 723 3.09% 2,640 16,312 18,951 (30)
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp 0 0.00% 6 6 - 21.34 (0) (0.04) - - 21.3
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.00% 9 9 18.00 (0) (0.04) - 17.9

Time of Uso (TOU) - Off-Peak 2 0.01% 3 27 30 400 15.83 (0) (0.04) 400 15.7
Agricultual Tube-wells 42 0.18% 60 1,209 1,269 400 28.79 (2) (0.04) 400 28.7

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 160 0.68% - 5,241 5.241 32.66 (7) (0.04) - 32.6
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 728 3.10% 1,748 19,550 21,297 400 26.66 (30) (0.04) 400 268

Total Agricultural 933 3,98% 1,811 26,042 27,853 139)

Public Lighting - Tariff G 114 0.48% 45 3,158 3,202 2,000 27.81 (5) (0.04) 2,000 - 27.7

Residonfial Colonies 9 0.04% 4 198 202 2,000 23.13 (0) (0.04) 2,000 23.0

Railway Trachon 0 0.00% 0 - 0 2,000 - 26.08 (0.04) 2,000 - 26.0

Pre-paid Supply Tariff
122 0.52% 48 3,356 3,404 (5)

ResidenBal 675 35.67 (0.04) 675 356

Commercial - A2 - 1,250 27.87 (0.04) 1,250 27.8

General Services - A3 - 1,000 - 32.49 (0.04) 1,000 - 324

Industrial 1,250 23.81 - (0 04) 1,250 23.7

Single Point Supply 1,250 25.92 - (0.04) 1,250 25.8

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - 400 32.10 - (0.04) 400 320

| Grand Total 23,440 100% 86,809 613,943 700,752 (971)

Note:
The PYA 2025 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2026

%



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY |LE3CO|

A-1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs / Cans / M Rs / hW / M Rs/hWh Rs/hWh Rs/hWh

A B C D E-OD

•1 Fer Sanctioned loud loss than 5 hW

Up to 50 Units - Life Line 36.63 <0-0*| 36.59

U 51-100 Units Ufa Lins 36.76 (0-0*1 36.71

Hi 001 - 100 Units 200 34.09 (0.0»| 34.05

tv 101 200 Units 300 25.45 (0.0*1 25.41

v 0O1 100 Units 275 29.01 (0.0*1 25.97

Vi 101 200 Units 300 31.96 (0.0*1 31.92

tv 201 300 Units 350 31.56 (0.0*1 31.51

viii 301 400 Units 400 31.53 (0.0*1 31.45

401 • 500 Units 500 31.36 (0.0*1 31.31

501 600 Units 675 30.99 (0.0*1 30.95

xi 601 700 Units 675 31.33 (0.0*1 31.25

Vi Above 700 Units 675 31.53 (0.0*1 31.49

Pash Off-Pash Penh OIT-Peah Penh
32.64

Cl 675 _________________________ 35 63

As per Authority » decision only protected residential consumers -ill be gives the benefit of one previous slab.
As per Authority s decision, residential life lias consumer will net be (teen any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-1. there shall be mialmum monthly easterner charge at the following rates even If no energy is consumed. Tor consumer, where monthly Fixed charges are applicable, no minim mum charges shall be applicable on such

consumers, a
a) Single Phase Connections: Rs. 75/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 150/- per consumer per meath
The fixed charges for Non-ToU domestic consumer, shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable bused on SOS of the sanctioned load or MDI. whichever is higher.

A 2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF COMMERCIAL

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED FIXED VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

R. / Co.. / M Rs/hWh Rs/hWh Rs/hWh
A C

For Sanctioned load less than 5 hW 1 000 21.99 (o.o<| 21.95
t iNO

Pooh Off-Posh Pooh Off-Posh Pash OfT-Peak

Pro Paid Commercial Supply Tariff 1.200 2,.., l°*tl 27.03
U bilker

A-3 GENERAL 8ERV1CES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES

Rt/kWb

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
c

i non 10 04)
Pre Paid General Services Supply Tariff 1,000 32.** i™±i 32.40

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Ra./hW/Mooth. the chargee shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs / kW / M Rs/kWh Ra/hWh Rs/kWh
B C D

B1 Upto 25 hW (at 400/230 Volts) 1,000 29.40 (0-04) 29.36

B2(s) exceeding 25 500 hW (at 400 Volta) 1,250 26.60 (0.0*1 26.56

Peak Off-Peak Pesh OffPaah

Bl|b| Up to 25 KW 1,000 31.0* 27.03 (0.0*1 (0.0*1 31.05 26.99

B2(b) exceeding 25^00 hW (at 400 Volts) 1.250 30.76 20.77 |0.0*| (0.0*1 30.72 20.73

S3 For All Loads up to 5000 hW (at 11,33 kV) 1,250 30.94 16.34 |0.0*| (0.0*) 30.90 16.30

Pro-Paid 1.250 23.81 12£H 23.77

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./hW/Moath. the charges shall be billed besed on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI lor the month which ever is higher.

C- SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 202, Total Variable Charges

1i Ra/kWh Rs/kWh
A C

C-l For supply at 400/230 Volts
Sanctioned load less than 5 hW 2,000 31.00 (0.0*1

Sanctioned load 6 kW 4. up to 500 kW 1.250 17.49 (0.0*1 17.45
►•or supply at 11.33 kV up to aud including 5000 kW 18.20 10.041 18.16

C-3(.| For supply at 66 kV It above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW 1.250 26.08 10.041 26.03

Time Of Use Peak OffPeak Peak OtTPeak Pesh Off-Peak

C-Ke) For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW h up to 500 kW 1.250 «« 22.71 10.041 10.041 29.02 22.67

24.13
1.250 25-92 i°-°*i. 20 0.

■ In FU*d in .pplic.bl. K. /bW, Month, U>. ch.rf. J..U b. MIMd b...d o. 25% of unctionrf Lood o. Actual MDI b» th. -onto »bkb .



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (LESCO) 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF____________

—

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Cons£M

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWh

PYA 2028

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/hWh

—D-l|n)
D-2(.|

D-l|h)

SCARP lesa than S kW
Agricultural Tube Walls

SCARP SkVfc above

21.34 (0.04) 21.30

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
15.83 10.041 10.041 17.94 IS. 79

Pro-Paid fo.«C.lk ■«, 32.10 l°£U 32.0*

Under thi. tarlfT. there a hall he minimum monthly ch«tw Km.2000/ per conenmer per month, even If no energy is 
Mote:- The con.un.er. kavtng .sectioned load Uen than 9 kW can apt for TOU metering

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

129% of relevant Industrial tariff
Note: Tariff F consumer, wfll have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vie# verm. Thin option can be exercised at the time ef a nee connection or at the beginning of the season. Once anarciaod . the option remains In force lot at

leant one year.

H -RAILWAY TRACT!

Sr. Mo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWk

PYA 2028

Ra/kWb

Total Variable Chargee

Ra/kWh
A C D

  2608 10.0*11
Mote: The PYA 2025 colnmn shall cease on 31 Dec 2025.

Page 2 of 2
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Annex-ll

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description
Sales Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed Charge Variable

Charqe
Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge

Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variabl
Chargi

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs. RsdCon/ M RsJkW/ M RsJ kWh Min. Rs. R*./ kWh RsJCorV M RsJkW/ M R%J kW

Residential

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

Up to 50 Units - Life line 6 0.04% 194 194 33.21 7 1.16 - 34.:

o 51-100 units- Life Line 10 0.07% 356 356 - 34.13 12 1.16 - 35.:

01-100 Units 2289 15.68% 4,302 74,471 78,773 200 32.54 2,661 1.16 200 33.;

101-200 Units 578 3.96% 5,008 15,534 20,543 300 26.90 672 1.16 - 300 28.1

01-100 Units 412 2.82% 2,906 11,469 14,374 275 27.84 479 1.16 275 29.1

101-200 Units 919 630% 1,354 28,910 30,264 - 300 31.45 1,069 1.16 - 300 32.1
3 201-300 Units 1393 9.54% 4,976 43,424 46,400 350 31.17 1,620 1.16 - 350 32.:

301-400 Units 621 4.26% 1.888 19,375 21,263 - 400 31.19 722 1.16 - 400 32.:

O 401-500 Units 301 2.06% 947 9,333 10,281 - 500 31.02 350 1.16 - 500 32.’

o 501-600 Units 157 1.08% 592 4,823 5,415 675 30.65 183 1.16 - 675 31.1

601-700Units 94 0.65% 305 2,918 3.223 - 675 30 99 109 1.16 675 32.’

Above 700 Units 209 1.43% 464 6,528 6,993 - 675 31.19 243 1.16 - 675 32.:

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) Peak 56 0.38% 1,380 1,789 3.169 31.90 65 1.16 - 33,(

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 214 1.47% 5,021 5,021 - 675 23 44 249 1.16 - 675 24.(

Tempoiary Supply 2 0.01% 9 57 66 - 675 33.70 2 1.16 - 675 34.1

Total Residential 7,262 49.75% 24,131 224,202 248,333 8,444

Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 380 2.61% 4,852 8,626 13,477 1,000 22.67 442 1.16 1,000 23.1

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW -
Regular 0 0.00% 1 4 5 - 1,250 23.37 0 1.18 - 1,250 24.1

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 93 0.63% 2,942 2,942 31.79 108 1.16 - 32.1

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 357 2.44% 2,874 8,476 11,349 - 1,250 23.77 415 1.16 - 1,250 24,1

Temporary Supply 26 0.18% 28 912 939 5,000 34.95 30 1.16 5,000 36.'

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 0.00% 1435 1.16 - 15.1

Total Commercial 856 5.86% 7,754 20,960 28,713 995

|General Services-A3 253 1.74% 365 7,294 7,660 1,000 - 28.78 295 1,6 1,000 - 29.1

Industrial

B1 32 0.22% 66 935 1,001 1,000 29.54 37 1.16 1,000 - 30.;

B1 Peak 54 0.37% - 1,679 1,679 31.29 62 1.16 - - 32 y

B1 Off Peak 282 1.93% 340 25 7,685 8,026 1,000 27.24 328 1.16 1,000 - 28 y

82 0 0.00% 0 2 2 - 1,250 26.70 0 1.16 - 1.250 27!

B2 - TOU (Peak) 346 2.37% 10.692 10,692 30.89 402 1.16 - - 32!

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 1723 11.80% 11,668 36,003 47,672 1,250 20.90 2,003 1.16 - 1,250 22. (

B3-TOU (Peak) 349 2.39% - 10,831 10,831 31.08 405 1.16 32 J

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 1746 11.96% 7,968 28,758 36,726 1,250 16.47 2,030 1.16 1.250 17.(

B4 - TOU (Peak) 112 0.77% - 3,475 3,475 - 31.07 130 1.16 - 32.;

B4 - TOU (Off peak) 622 4.26% 2,794 12,579 15,373 1,250 20.21 724 1.16 1,250 21.:

Temporary Supply 13 0.09% 1 417 418 5,000 32.23 15 1.16 5,000 - 33.:

Total Industrial 5,278 36.16% 22,838 113,056 135,894 6,137
Single Point Supply

C1(a) Supply at 400 Volte less than 5 kW 0 0.00% 1 3 4 2,000 30.67 0 1.16 2,000 - 31.f

C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 1 0.01% 4 17 21 1,250 17.16 1 1.16 1,250 is:
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 0.02% - 80 80 28.54 3 1.16 - 297

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 14 009% 33 305 338 1,250 22.19 16 1.16 1,250 23.:

C2 Supply at 11 kV 0 0.00% 0 2 2 1,250 17.87 0 1.16 1.250 19.(

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 17 0.12% 545 545 - 31.21 20 1.16 - 32.:

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 82 0.56% 393 1,269 1,663 1,250 15.42 96 1.16 1,250 16.:

C3 Supply above 11 kV 3 0.02% 15 72 86 1,250 25.81 3 1.16 1,250 26.S

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 14 0.10% 507 507 35.55 17 1.16 - 36.;

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 69 0.47% 304 1,642 1,946 1,250 23.87 80 1.16 1,250 25!
Total Single Point Supply 203 1.39% 750 4,443 5,192 237

Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp 0 0.00% 9 9 - 22.94 0 1.18 - 24 1

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.01% 20 20 20.10 1 1.16 - 21.;

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 5 0.03% 8 85 93 400 17 93 6 1.16 - 400 19.C
Agricuttual Tube-wells 0 0.00% 0 2 2 400 30.47 0 1.16 - 400 31 .£

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 109 0.74% 3,727 3,727 34 28 126 1.16 35.4

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 610 4.18% 1,415 18,124 19,538 400 29.70 710 1.16 - 400 30.8

Total Agricultural 725 4.97% 1,423 21,967 23,389 843

Public Lighting- Tariff G 15 0.10% 42 421 464 2,000 27.77 18 1.16 2,000 - 28.5

Residential Colonies 5 0.03% 3 105 108 2,000 23.11 5 1.16 2,000 - 242

20 0.14% 45 526 571 23

Pre-paid Supply Tariff
Residential 675 35.68 1.16 - 675 36.8

Commercial - A2 1,250 28.34 1.16 - 1,250 29.8

General Services - A3 1,000 33.27 1.16 1,000 - 34.4

Industrial 1.250 24.81 1.16 - 1250 25.5

Single Point Supply 1,250 25 29 1.16 - 1,250 26.4

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - 400 35.01 1.16 - 400 36.1

| Grand Total 14,597 100% 57.306 392,447 *49,753 16.974

Note:
The PYA 2025 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2026.

^A/



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY |FESCO|

A-I GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF RESIDENTIAL

—

FIXED FIXED PTA 2025 Total Variable Chargee

Ra / Cons / M Rs / k W / M Rs/kWfa Re/kWh Ra/kWh

A B c D ■■©♦D

•) For Sanctioned load Use than S kW
1 Up to 50 Unite • Life Line 83.21 1.16 34.37

H 51 • 100 Units - Life Line 34.13 1.16 35.29

IU OOl - 100 Unite 200 32.54 1.16 33.70

hr 101 • 200 Unite 300 26.90 1.16

001 - 100 Unite 275 27.84 1.16 29.01

vi 101 200 Unite 300 31.45 1.16 32.61

iv 201 300 Units 350 31.17 1.16 32.33

viii 301 400 Units 400 31.19 1.16 32.35

U 401 500 Unite 500 31.02 1.16 32.18

X 501 600 Units 675 30.65 1.16 31.31
xj 601 • 700 Units 675 30.99 1.16 32.15

Ti Above 700 Units
Per Sanctioned load 8kV h above

675 31.19 1.16 32.36

Peak Off Peak Paah OffPeeh Peek Off-Peak

. 1.16 1.16 24.60

p,>p.id luejatM *°n'i I—--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ■ 675 JS.6« 1.16 36.84

Aa per Authority a decision only protected residential con aunt era will be (Iren the benefit of one previous slab.
Aa per Authority a decision, residential life line consumer will not be liven any slab benefit.
Under tariff A l. there shall be minimum monthly customer char*, at the Collowinc raUe even if earner la consumed, for consumers where monthly fixed charges are applicable, no minima, urn chargee shall be applicable en such

a) Single Phase Connections: Ra. 78/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Ra. ISO/- per con an met per month
The fixed charges for Son ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed charges for TeU domestic consumers shall be applicable based en 50% of the sanctioned load or MDI, whichever Is higher.

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF ■ COMMERCIAL

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Ra/Cens/M

FIXED
CHARGES

Re/hW/M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWb

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh

•>
B)

«)
d)

1 A C D E<*D

Per Sanctioned load 8 kV 6 above

Time Of Uey

'■0°°
1.250

22.67
23.37 1.16

23.54
24,53

Peak Off Peak

31.79 23.77

Peak Off-Peak

1.16 1-16

Peak Off-Peak

iaji a***-
Electric Vehicle Chsraina Station 14.35 15.51

1 el Pre Paid Commercial Supply Tariff 1,250 . a* .34 1.16
kh ever Is higher.

A 3 GENERAL SERVICES

•r. Me. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Cons/ M

FIXED 
CHARGES 
Rs/kW/M :

VARIABLE CHARGES
Re/kWh

PYA 2025

Re/hWh

Total Variable Chargee

Re/kWh
A C D E-0»D

General Services 1,000 28.78 1.16 29.94
M Pre-Paid Gensral Services Supply Tariff 1,000 J 33.27 1.16 ] 34.43

Where Fixed Chargee are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the chargee shell be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever la higher.

INDUSTRIAL 8UPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PTA 2025 Total Variable Chargee

Re / hW / M Rs/hWh Rs/kWh Re/kWh
A B C D

•i Upto 25 kW |et 400/230 Volta| 1,000 29.54 1.16 30.TO

exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volta) 1,250 26.70 1.16 27.86

Time Of Uee OfTPeak OfTPeek Off-Peak

>MN Up to 25 KW 1,000 31.29 27.24 1.16 1.16 32.46 28.40

B3 Pec All Loeda up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1.250 31.0# 16.47 1.16 32.24 17.64

Pro Paid 24,.! 25.9T

Where fixed Chargee ere applicable Ra/hW/Month, the chargee shell be billed based en 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher.

C- SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY

Br. Be. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR! FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 2025 Total Variable Chargee

Ra / Cone / M Ra / hW / M Rs/kWh Ra/kWb Re/hWh
C D

C-. For supply «t 400/230 Volt.

•1 Banctioned load lose than 5 kW 2,000 • 30.67 1.16

Sanctioned load SkWhip to 500 kW 1,250 17.16 1.16 13.32
C -2(e) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.250 17.87 1.16 19.03
C-3(e) For supplv at 66 hV fc above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW 1.250 25.81 26.93

Time Of Uee Peak OffPeak Peak Off-Peak Peak OffPeak

C Me)
C 2(b)

For iuppIt at 400/230 Volta 5 kW 1. ap to 500 kW ..260 28.54
31.21

22.19 1.16
1.16

1.16 29.70 23.36
16.58

Pre Paid ■oik Supply Tariff 1.250 25.29 Lit 26.45
Where Fixed Chargee ere applicable Ra/kW/Month, the chargee shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Lead « Actual MDI for the month which ever la higher.

%(>/^ I



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (FESCO) 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total V aria hie Chargee

Rs/hWh Ra/kWh Rs/hWk
A C

D-l|e| SCARP less than 5 hW 22.94 i.i» 24.10

P-Y 111
Pash OffPeak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

400 20.10 17.93 1.16 1.16 21.26 19.09
400 34.28 29.70 1.16

Prepaid for Agri & Scarp 400 KOI 1.16 36.17

Under this tariff, there shell be ■
1 lead Use than S

>nth, «T*n If no energy Is c

- TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
Total Variable Chargee 

Ha/hWh

Bl|l)

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL 8UPPLY TARIFF

Mote: TarlfT-F c ■naction or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised , the option remains in farce f

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS VARIABLE CHARGES 

Rs/hWb

Total Variable Charges 

Re/kWh 

RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Re/kWh

PYA 2025

Ra/kWfa

Total Variable Chargee

Re/kWh
A c

2.000.00 23.11 1.16 _________________________ StSL

Sole: The PYA 2025 column shell cesee on 31 Dec 2026.

I LLl
, NEPRA 
I AUTHORITY/^
\ /C* /'
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Annex-ll

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description
Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed Charge Variable

Charge
Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge

Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Vsriabl
Chargt

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs. RsJConf M Rs7kW/ M RsJ kWh Min. Rs. RsJkWh RsTConfM RsJkWf M Rs./ kW

Residential

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

■O Up to 50 Units - Life Lino 55 0.34% 1,542 1,542 27.99 30 0.54 28.!

a 51-100 units - Life Line 75 0.46% - 2,181 2,181 28.91 41 0.54 29/

01-100 Units 3316 20.30% 6,057 100.970 107,027 200 30.45 1,785 0.54 200 30.!

101-200 Units 809 495% 7.221 20.075 27,296 300 24.81 436 0.54 300 25.:

01-100 Units 577 3.53% 4.110 15.087 19,197 275 26.14 311 0.54 275 26.1

101-200 Units 1257 7.70% 1,724 40,560 42,285 300 32.26 677 0.54 300 32.1

201-300 Units 1819 11.13% 4,365 57,449 61,814 350 31.59 979 0.54 350 32

301-400 Units 732 448% 1,456 23,254 24,711 400 31.77 394 0.54 400 32.:

o 401-500 Units 335 2 05% 698 10,587 11,285 500 31.60 180 0.54 500 32.

s 501-600 Units 172 1.05% 434 5,378 5,812 675 31.23 93 0.54 675 31.:

601 -700Units 102 062% 224 3,219 3,444 675 31.57 55 0.54 675 32.

Above 700 Units 221 1.35% 340 7,018 7,359 675 31.77 119 0.54 675 32.:

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Timo of Use (TOU) - Peak 84 0.51% 2,751 2,782 5,533 - 33.15 45 0.54 - 33.1

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 320 1.96% 7,896 7.896 675 24.67 172 0.54 - 675 25.:

Temporary Supply 1 0.00% 3 20 23 - 675 33 45 0 0.54 - 675 . 33!

Total Residential 9,875 60.45% 29,384 298,019 327,403 5,315
Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 464 284% 6,090 10,311 16,401 1,000 22 23 250 0.54 1,000 22.:
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW ... - - .

Regular 0 0.00% - 1,250 22 92 0.54 1.250 . .. 23

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 131 0.80% 4,126 4,126 31.54 70 0.54 - 32.C

Timo of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 563 3.45% 4,438 13,313 17,752 1,250 23.65 303 0.54 1250 24-

Temporary Supply 12 0.07% 29 416 445 5.000 34.29 7 0.54 5,000 - 34.!

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 0.00% 0 0 15.97 0 0.54 - 16.!

Total Commercial 1,170 7.16% 10,557 28,166 38,724 630

[General Services-A3 365 2.24% 493 10,398 10,891 1,000 - 28.47 197 0.54 1,000 - 29.1

Industrial

B1 19 0.11% 59 677 736 1,000 36.51 10 0.54 1,000 -

B1 Peak 38 0.23% 1,519 1,519 39.65 21 0.54 - -

B1 Off Peak 236 1.45% 383.56 8,090 8,474 1,000 34.21 127 0.54 1,000 -
B2 0 0.00% 0 1 1 1250 35.05 0 0.54 - 1.250

B2 - TOU (Peak) 139 0.85% 5,487 5,487 - 39.36 75 0.54 - -
B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 761 4.66% 5.081 22,378 27,458 - 1,250 29.39 410 0.54 - 1.250

B3 - TOU (Peak) 172 1.05% 6,794 6,794 - 39.51 93 0.54 - -
83 - TOU (Off-peak) 900 5.51% 4,081 22,424 26,504 1,250 24.90 485 0.54 - 1,250

B4 - TOU (Peak) 96 0.59% 3,768 3,768 39.39 51 0.54 - -
B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 489 299% 2.225 14.441 16,666 1,250 29.53 263 0.54 1,250

Temporary Supply 1 0.00% 2 28 30 5,000 40.42 0 0.54 5,000

37.C

40.1
34. ;
35. !
39. !
29. !
40. C 
25.<
39. :
30. C
40. :

Total Industrial 2,852 17.46% 11,831 85,607 97,438
Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volls-less than 5 kW 0 000% 0 0 0 2,000 32.06 0 0.54 2,000 -• 32.E
C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts exceeding 5 kW 1 0.01% 4 22 26 1,250 18.55 1 0.54 1,250 19.C

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 6 0.04% 172 172 30.02 3 0.54 - 30.E

Tme of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 34 0.21% 80 811 890 1,250 23.67 18 0.54 1,250 24.2

C2 Supply at 11 kV 1 0.00% 2 13 15 1.250 19.26 0 0.54 1,250 19.7

Tme of Use (TOU) - Peak 36 022% 1,165 1,165 - 32.59 19 0.54 - 33.1

Tme of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 170 1.04% 811 2,897 3.708 - 1,250 17.02 92 0.54 - 1,250 17.E

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0.00% - 1,250 27.26 0.54 - 1,250 27.E

Tme of Use (TOU)-Peak 6 0.04% 230 230 36.99 3 0.54 - 37 .E

Tme of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 29 0.17% 128 723 851 1,250 25.32 15 0.54 1.250 25.8

Total Single Point Supply 283 1.73% 1,025 6,033 7,058 152
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp 0 0.00% - 1 1 22.63 0 0.54 - - 23.1

Tmo of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.01% 18 18 19.81 0 0.54 20.3

Tme of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 18 0.11% 26 315 341 400 17.64 10 0.54 - 400 18.1

Agricultual T ube-wells 0 0.00% 0 8 9 400 30.16 0 0.54 - 400 30.6

Tme of Use (TOU) - Peak 247 1.51% 8,395 8,395 33.96 133 0.54 - 34.4

Tme of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1461 8.94% 3,360 42,930 46,290 400 29.39 786 0.54 - 400 29.9

Total Agricultural 1,727 10.57% 3.186 51,667 55,053 929

Public Lighting - Tariff G 60 0.37% 36 1,644 1,680 2,000 27.18 33 0.54 2,000 - • - 27.7

Residential Colonies 5 003% 2 119 121 2,000 - 22.52 3 0.54 2,000 - 23.C

Railway Traction 0 0.00% - - 2,000 25.45 0.54 2,000 - ........25.9
66 0.40% 38 1,764 1,802 35

Pre-paid Supply Tariff
Residential 675 34.79 - 0.54 . 675 35.3

Commercial - A2 1,250 27.77 0.54 - 1,250 28.3

General Services - A3 1,000 - 32.82 0.54 1,000 - 33.3

Industrial 1.250 34.60 - 0.54 - 1,250 35.1

Single Point Supply - - - - 1,250 24.63 0.54 1,250 25.1

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - - - - 400 34.49 0.54 400 35.0



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (MEPCO)

A 1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF RESIDENTIAL

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Ra / Cena / M Rs / hW / M Rs/kWk Ra/kWh Ra/kWh

A . c ° W*D

•1 For Sanctioned load Uaa than 5 kW
Up to 50 Units - Life Lino 27.99 0.54 28 .53

II 51 - 100 Units - Life Line 28.91 0.54 29.45
bl 001 100 Units 200 30.45 0.54 30.99
If 101 - 200 Units 300 24.81 0.54 25.35

a 001 - 10O Units 27S 26.14 0.54 26.68
wt 101 200 Units 300 32.26 0.54 32.50
la 201 - 300 Units 350 31.89 0.54 32.12

aiil 301 - 400 Units 400 31.77 0.54 32.31
lx 401 - 500 Units 500 31.60 0.54 32.14
X 501 600 Units 675 31.23 0.54 81.77

xi 601 - 700 Units 675 31.57 0.54 52.11
ai Above 700 Units 675 31.77 0.54 32.30

For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above
Peak OffPeak Peak Off-Peak Pash Off-Peak

33.15 24.67
34.79 0.54 35.32

Aa per Authority ■ dtcidon only protected residential consumer! will be given the benefit of one previous slab.
Aa par Authority a dociaion. residential life line consumer will not be given any slab benefit
Under tariff A-l. there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even if no energy is consumed. For consumers where monthly Fixed charges are applicable, no minlmmum charges shall be applicable on such 
consumers, even if no energy consumed.
a) Single Phase Connections: Ks. 75/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. ISO/- per consumer per month
The fixed charges for Non ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed charges for TeU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on 50% of the sanctioned load or MD1, whichever Is higher.

A 2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF COMMERCIAL

Sr. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / Cons / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / hW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Chargee

Re/kWh---- -----
C ----------------------- D---------------------- E-C*D

•) For Sanctioned load laoa than 5 kW 1,000 22.23 0.54 22.77
For Sanctioned load SkW fc above 1.250 ; 22.92 0,54 23.46

Peak Off-Peak Pash Off-Peak Off-Peak

.in».oiv»_________________________________________________________________________ '■25° £L54J 33.65 0.54 0.54 24x11.
d) Electric Vehicle Charging Station

1 . . .|P..P.Id Coicm.rtl.l S.ppI, T.HfT_____________________________________I _ * -1 :>a»j
15.97

0.54
Where Ptaetf Charger are appUcaMe Re./hW/Meath, the chargee rhafl he MOe4 heae« ea M% ml raactieae« Lead e* Acta el MDI lei the Meath which ever Is higher.

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS VARIABLE CHARGES 
Rs/kWh

PYA 2029

Rs/hWb

Total Variable Charges 

Ra/kWh

hare Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed besed on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which e

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Ra./kW/Moath. the charges shall bo billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher.

C • 8INGLE-POINT SUPPLY

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Variable Chargee

Rs / kW / M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh R./kWh
A B c

C-l For supply at 400/230 Volta
•) Sanctioned load less than S hW 2,000 32.06 0.54 32.60

Sanctioned load 5 kW K np to 500 kW 1,250 IB.55 0.54 19.09
C-2|a) For supply st 11,33 hV up to snd including 5000 kW 1.250 19.26 0.54 19.79
c-*.) For supply st 66 kV 6 shove snd sanctioned load above 5000 kW 1.250 i7.a» 0.54 27.50

Tim. Of Us. Peak Off Peak Peak OffP.sk Peak OffPoak
For supply st 400/230 Volts 5 kW & np to 500 kW 1.250 30.02 23.67 0.54 0.54 30.56 24.21
For supply st 11.33 kV up to snd including 5000 kW 1.250 32.59 17.02 0.54 0.54 33.13 17.56

36.99 0.54
Prepaid Balk Supply TurUf 0.54 25.17
Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed besed os 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher.
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Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPAHYIMEPCOI 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF _______

..... TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / Coaa/ M

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra/hW/M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWk

PTA 2028

Re/kWh

Total Variakl* Chargee

Ra/kWk
““1 A » C D E-C*D

D-Ma)
D-2 (■)

D-IM
|D-2|b)

SCARP laas than S kW
Agricultural Tub* Wells

SCARP 5 kW Is above
Agricultural 5 kW fc sbov*

. i 
11

22.63
30.16

0.S4
AJttJ

28.16
 30.69

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

33.9*
17.64 ; 
29.39

0.84
0.54

0.84
0.54

20.35
34.49

IS. IS
29.93

Pra Paid for Agri h Scarp «ol 34.49 ] asU1
Under thia tariff, tkara aha II ba mimmuin monthly chargee R a. 2 COO/ par conn mar par month, area If no an «xgy la conanmad. 
Not*:- The con an man baaing sanction**! load l*aa than 5 hW can opt for TOU motoring.

E • TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. Bo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWh

PTA 2025

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Charg*a

Ra/kWh
c E-C*D

E-1MJ Reaidantial Supply 33.45 0.54 33.99

Commercial Supply 5,000 34.29 0.84

P-«-<

34.38

am

F ■ SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL 8UPPLY TARIFF

128% of relevant Industrial t
Note: Tnriff-P e ■ the option to convert to Ragular Tariff a option can ba axardaod at th* time of a now connection or at the baginning of the a One* exercised , th* option ramalaa la fore* far at

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS VARIABLE CHARGEB 

Rs/kWh

PYA 2020

Ra/hWh

Total Varlabia Charge*

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ra/hWh

PTA 2028 

Ra/hWh

Total Vnriabla Charge*

H -RAILWAY TRACTION

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ra/hWh

PTA 2025 

Ra/hWh

Total Variable 

Ra/hWh
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Annex-I!

Quetta Electric Supply Company Limited (QESCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

Description
GWh % Mix

Fixed Variable
Total Fixed Charge

®!o1u. Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variable
Charge

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Rs./Con/ M Rs AW/ M Rs J kWh Min. Rs. RsV kWh RsJCon/ M Rs./kW/ M Rs J kWh

Residential
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

Up to 50 Units - Life Line 12 0.30% 543 543 44.61 17 1.36 - - 45.97

51-100 units - Life Line 33 0.80% 1,490 1,490 - 45.53 44 1.36 - 46.8S

01-100 Units 285 6.97% 443 13,701 14,144 - 200 47.99 388 1.36 - 200 49.3J

101-200 Units 47 1.14% 408 1,976 2,384 - 300 42.36 63 1.36 - 300 43.71

01-100 Units 30 0.73% 126 1,403 1,529 275 47.26 40 1.36 - 275 48.67

101-200 Units 79 1.92% 133 4,191 4,324 - 300 53.38 107 1.36 - 300 54.74

201-300 Units 120 2.93% 195 6,318 6,513 - 350 52.72 163 1.36 350 54 Of

301-400 Units 66 1.61% 86 3,502 3,588 - 400 53.14 89 1.36 - 400 54.5C

401-500 Units 29 0.70% 40 1,527 1,567 - 500 52.98 39 1.36 - 500 54.3f

501-600 Units 15 0.37% 23 792 816 675 52.67 20 1.36 - 675 54.0:

601-700Units 9 0.22% 12 469 480 675 52.99 12 1.36 - 675 54.34

Above 700 Units 28 0.67% 26 1,469 1.495 675 53.20 38 1.36 - 675 54.5t

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 0.07% 87 160 247 54.63 4 1.36 - -

Time ol Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 11 028% - 524 524 675 46.17 15 1.36 - 675 47.57

Temporary Supply 0 0.00% 675 55.94 1.36 - 675 57.29

Total Residential 766 18.70% 1,580 36,065 39,645 1,040

Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 102 2.48% 1.374 4,423 5,797 1,000 43.52 138 1.36 1,000 - 44.87

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW -

Regular 0 0.00% 0 0 0 1,250 41.41 0 1.36 1.250 42.77

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 23 0.57% - 1,224 1,224 - - 52.50 32 1.36 - 53.8e

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 83 2.02% 678 3,687 4,365 1.250 44.60 112 1.36 1,250 45.99

Temporary Supply 3 0.08% 1 187 188 5,000 - 58.76 4 1.36 5,000 - 60.12

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 0.00% . - 52.12 - 1.36 - 53.4£

Total Commercial 211 5.15% 2,052 9,522 11,574 286

General Services-A3 220 5.38%  116 10,953 11,069 1,000 - 49,70 299 1.36 1,000 - 51.06

Industrial
B1 0 0.00% 1 10 11 1,000 55.87 0 1.36 1,000 - 57.22

B1 Peak 1 0.04% - 88 88 58.73 2 1.36 - 60.06

B1 Off Peak 8 0.19% 15.55 422 437 1,000 53.30 11 1.36 1,000 - 54.66

B2 0 0.00% 1,250 54.12 - 1.36 - 1,250 55 4£

B2 - TOU (Peak) 17 0.40% - 963 963 58.31 22 1,36 59.67

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 94 2 29% 622 4,635 5,257 1,250 49.46 127 1.36 1,250 50.81

B3-TOU (Peak) 8 0.20% - 472 472 58.79 11 1.36 - 60.1:

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 104 2.54% 426 4,595 5,021 1,250 44.19 141 1.36 1,250 45.5:

B4 - TOU (Peak) 0 000% - 57.87 1.36 - 59.23

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 0 0.00% - - - 1,250 48.00 - 1.36 - 1,250 49 3£

Temporary Supply 0 0.00% - 5,000 62.63 - 1.36 5,000 63.99

Total Industrial 232 5.66% 1,065 11,166 12,251 315
Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0 0.00% 0 0 0 2,000 51.55 0 1.36 2.000 52.91
C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 1 0.03% 5 49 54 . 1,250 38.04 2 1.36 . 1,250 39.4C

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 5 0.12% 247 247 49.38 7 1.36 - 50.74

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 21 0.51% 52 907 959 - 1,250 43.03 29 1.36 - 1250 44.39
C2 Supply at 11 kV 2 0.05% 6 75 81 1,250 38.75 3 1.36 - 1.250 40.10

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 35 0.85% - 1,806 1,806 - 52.03 47 1.36 - - 53.39
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 138 3.37% 680 4,956 5,635 - 1,250 35.96 187 1.36 - 1,250 37.32

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0.00% - 1,250 45.52 1.36 - 1,250 46.88

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0.01% 27 27 - 55.26 1 1,36 - 56.61

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 3 0.06% 11 114 125 1,250 43.58 4 1.36 - 1.250 44 94

Total Single Point Supply 205 5.00% 754 8,181 8,935 278
Agricultural Tube-wells • Tariff D

Scarp 0 0.00% 0 0 43.51 0 1.36 - 44.87

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0.00% - 0 0 40.40 0 1.36 41.75

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 0.00% 0 0 0 400 38.22 0 1.36 400 39.58

Agriculfual Tube-wells 2456 59.97% 3.531 76,613 80,143 400 31.20 3,335 1.36 400 32.56

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0.00% 4 4 54.81 0 1.36 - 5617

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 0.00% 0 9 9 400 50.38 0 1.36 400 51.74

Total Agricultural 2,456 59.98% 3,531 76,625 80,156 3,335
Public Lighting - Tariff G 5 0.12% 4 243 247 2,000 48.33 7 1.36 2,000 - 49 69
Residential Colonies 0 0.00% 0 2 2 2,000 43.67 0 1.36 2,000 - 45.03

Pre-paid Supply Tariff
5 0.12% 4 245 250 7

Residential 675 57.38 . 1.36 - 675 58.74

Commercial - A2 - 1.250 52.14 1.36 1,250 53.50

General Services - A3 1,000 57.36 1.36 1,000 58.71

Industrial 1,250 55.68 - 1.36 - 1,250 57.04

Single Point Supply 1,250 46.11 - 1.36 - 1,250 47.47

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - 400 36.09 1.38 - 400 37.44

| Grand Total 4,094

Note:
The PYA 2025 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2026

100% 9,102 154,778 163,879

WEPRA
authority

5,561

/Uc$* ’



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 

FOR QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY |QESCO|

A 1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR*
FIXED

CHARGES
FIXED

CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
PTA 2025 Total Vaiablc Charges

Rs / Conn / M Rn / kW / M Rs/kWk Ra/kWh Ra/kWh

A . c D E-OD

■I For Sanctioned fond less than 5 kW

i Up to 50 Units • Life Unc 44.61 1.36 45.97

II 51-100 Units - Life Line 45.53 1.36 46.89

U1 001 100 Units 200 47.99 1.36 49.35

tv 101 • 200 Units 300 42.36 1.36 43.71

v 8 8 C I 278 47.26 1.36 45.62

vl 101 200 Units 300 53.38 1-36 54.74

IV 201 - 300 Units 350 52.72 1.36 54.08

vlll 301 400 Units 400 53.14 1.36 54.50

lx 401 500 Units 500 52.98 1.36 54.33

X 601 600 Units 675 52.67 1.36 54.03

xl 601 - 700 Units 675 82.99 1.36 54.34

vl Above 700 Units 675 53.20 1.36 54.56

For Sanctioned fond SkW b above
Peak Off Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off Peak

47.52

675 57.38 ___________________________m. “7«

A* pci Authority ■ decision only protected residential consumer, will he given the benefit or one previous slab.
As pa Authority , decision, residential life line consumer will not be given any slab benefit.
Under tariff A 1, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rate, even If no energy is consumed. For consumer, where monthly Fixed charge, are applicable, no minim mum chargee .hall be applicable on such

a) Single Phase Connections: Rs. 78/- pa c annum a pa month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 150/- pa consumer pa month
The fixed chages for Mon ToU domestic consumes shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed chages for ToU domestic consumer, shell be applicable based on 80% of the sanctioned load or MDI, whichever la high a.

—
A 2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

— TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGE!

Rs / Cons / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWh

PYA 2025

Ks/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Ra/kWh
\ ■ c D E-C*D

a)
b)

For Sanctioned load lean than 5 kW
For Sanctioned load SkW k above

1.000
1.250

43.52 1.36 
 1-36

44.87
42.77

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak [ Off-Peak

cl Time Of Use 1,250 52.50 44.60 LM 1.36 53.86 i*»•»« 1

d) Electric Vehicle Charging Btatlou I - 1 52.12 1 >•* 53.48
e| i Pre-Pald Commercial Supply Tariff ; 52.14 | L“l 53.50 |

i---------- i. ~ ------------rr-r ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ma
When Mad Cku|«> in sppUaskls R*./hW/Meath, the cku|n thill h. M0.4 hated ea 29N of ataetloaed Lead ei Aetna! MDI lei the month which evei in highei.

A 3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rx/kWh

FYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Vutablo Charges

Rs/kWh
c D

49.70 1.36 51.06
1,000 - 57.36 1.36 58.71

Where Fixed Chages ae applicable Ra./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed baaed on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever la hlgfaa.

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Vaiable Charges

Ks / Cons / M Ra/kWh Ra/kWh kWh
A B C

■i Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Valta) 1,000 66.87 1.36 57.23

•21*1 exceeding 25-500 kW |at 400 Volts) 1,250 54.12 1.36 55.48

Peak

■Mb) Up to 25 KW 1,000 5S.73 53.30 1.36 1.36 60.09 54.65

■2(b) exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts| 1,250 88.31 49.46 1.36 1.36 59.67 50.81

■3 For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1,250 58.79 44.19 1.36 1.36 60.15 45.55
48.00

Pre Pald Industrial Supply Talff L2?o 5561. X.36 57.04

Where Fixed Charges ae applicable Rn./kW/Month, the charge, shall be billed baaed on 28% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever La higher.

C - SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

FIXED FIXED FYA 2025 Total Vulable Charges

Ra/kWb Rx/kWh Rn/kWh
* C D

C-l For supply at 400/230 Volta

■1 Sanctioned load leu than 5 kW 2.000 51.55 1.36 52.91

H Sanctioned load SkWbup to 500 kW 1.250 38.04 1.36 39.40
C 2(.| For supply st 11,33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW 1.250 38.75 1.36
C 3(al For snpolv at 66 kV & above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW 1.260

Time Of Use Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak Peak 1 Off-Peak

1,250 49.38 43.03 1.36 1.36 50.74 44.39
1.250 52.03 35.96 1.36 1.36
1,250 55 26 43.58 1.36 **■ Mi

Pre Paid Balk Supply Talff 1,250 46.11 1.36 47.47
Whcr» Pined Chrrgc* »c .pplleeble Kb./kW/Mcth. Ike ebufee .bell be billed bued ob lib of ..actioned Lead m Aetubl MDI (e. the eoalh •bleb e»n la bl*ber



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (QE8CQ1 

D AGRICULTURE TARIFF______________

Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs / kW / M Rs / kWh Rs/kWk Ra/kWhB c D E-OD

D-1W SCARP less than 5 kW 43.51 1.36 44.87

D-2 (a] A|p(cultural Tube Wella 400 1.36
Peak Off Peak Peak OffPenk Peak Off-Peak

D-llhl lli: 400
400

40.40
54.81

38.22
50.38

1.36
1.36

1.36
1.36

♦1.75
56.17

39.58
81.74

Prepaid b>, A„1 U Bop 400 36.09 1.36 37.44

Under thU tariff, there shell be minim am monthly charges Re.2000/- per consumer per month, even if no energy is 
Note:- The consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.

- TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

Ks / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/ kWh

FYA2028

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charge*

Rs/kWh
C D

E-lli) Residential Supply 675 SS.94 1.36 87.29

E-l(U) Commercial Supply 5,000 58.76 1.36 60.12

5.000 62.63 ___ 63.99

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

128% of relevant Industrial tariff
Note: Tariff F consumers will have the option to coavert to Regular Tariff and vice versa This option can be exercised at the time of a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exorcised , the option remains la force for at

least one year.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWb

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
c ■> e*o*d

2,000.00 48.33 1.36 49.69

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWb

PYA 2028

Re/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
A B C D E-OD

Residential Colonies attacked to Industrial premises

Note: The PVA 2025 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2025.

Page 2 of 2
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Un-Protected

Annex-ll

Gujranwala Electric Power Company (GEPCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description

Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed Charge Variable

Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge
Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variabl
Cliargi

Residential

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs. RsJCon/ M Rs AW/ M RsJ kWh Min. Rs. RsJ kWh RsJConf M RsJkWf M RsJ kW

For peak load requiroment less than 5 kW

Up to 50 Units - Life Line 21 0% 615 615 29 48 43 2.04 - 31.!

51-100 units - Life Une 23 0% 710 710 30.33 48 2.04 - 32.:

01-100 Units 1559 14% 2,786 51,376 54,162 200 32.95 3,179 2.04 - 200 34.!

101-200 Units 404 4% 3,684 11,029 14,713 300 27.31 823 2.04 - 300 29.:

01-100 Units 426 4% 2,879 11,888 14,766 275 27.88 869 204 275 29.!

101-200 Units 949 9% 1,531 30,006 31,537 300 31.62 1,935 2.04 - 300 33.1

201-300 Units 1430 13% 3,330 44,807 48,137 350 31.32 2,917 2.04 - 350 33.:

301 -400 Units 691 6% 1,380 22.093 23,473 400 31.98 1,409 2.04 - 400 34,(

401-500 Units 334 3% 689 10,615 11,304 500 31.81 680 2.04 - 500 33.1

501-600 Units 171 2% 423 5,366 5,788 675 31.44 348 2.04 - 675 33 J

601-700Units 96 1% 206 3.036 3,242 675 31.78 195 2.04 - 675 33.1

Above 700 Units 183 2% 274 5,848 6,122 675 31.98 373 2.04 - 675 34.1

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 65 1% 1,908 2,174 4,082 - 33.28 133 2.04 - 35.:

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 231 2% 5,736 5,736 675 24.81 471 2.04 675 26.1

1 0% 3 19 22 . 675 33.59 1 2.04 - 675 35.(

Total Residential 6,584 60% 19,093 205,317 224,410 13,425

Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 356 3% 4,366 8.069 12,435 1,000 22.65 726 2.04 1,000 24.1

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW .

Regular 0 0% 0 2 3 1,250 23.34 0 2.04 - 1,250 .25.:

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 91 1% 2,885 2,885 31.60 186 2.04 - 33.1

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 319 3% 2,624 7,557 10,181 - 1,250 23.70 650 2.04 - 1,250 25.:

Temporary Supply 15 0% 23 516 540 5,000 34.36 31 2.04 5,000 36.'

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 2 0% 66 66 - 31.25 4 2.04 - 33.:

Total Commercial 784 7% 7,014 19,095 26,109 1,598

General Services-A3 166 2% 257 4,823 5.080 1,000 ■ 2,12 ”■ 2.04 1,000 31.'

Industrial

B1 28 0% 94 859 953 1,000 30.88 57 2.04 1,000 32.1

B1 Peak 68 1% 2,294 2.294 33.94 138 2.04 - 35.!

B1 Off Peak 401 4% 671.39 11,425 12,096 1,000 28.51 817 2.04 1,000 - 30.!

B2 0 0% 0 0 0 1,250 29.35 0 2.04 - 1,250 31.:

B2 - TOU (Peak) 147 1% 4,953 4,953 33.69 300 2.04 - 35.:

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 852 8% 5,635 21,030 26,665 - 1,250 24.68 1,738 2.04 - 1,250 26.:

B3 - TOU (Peak) 118 1% - 4,020 4,020 33.97 241 2.04 - 36.(

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 996 9% 4,240 19,294 23,534 - 1,250 19.37 2,031 2.04 1,250 21J

B4 - TOU (Peak) 3 0% - 93 93 33.07 6 2.04 - 35.1

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 15 0% 69 353 421 1,250 23.21 31 2.04 1,250 25)

Temporary Supply 0 0% 1 5 5 5,000 - 34.33 0 2.04 5,000 - . . 36.:

Total Industrial 2,628 10,709 64,325 75,035 5,358
Single Point Supply

C1(a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0 0% 0 1 2 2,000 - 30.77 0 2.04 2,000 32.1
C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 0 0% 0 2 2 1,250 17.27 0 2.04 1,250 is.:

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 2 0% 46 46 - 28.00 3 2.04 30.C

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 7 0% 18 156 173 1,250 21.65 15 2.04 1,250 23 e

C2 Supply at 11 kV 0 0% 1.250 16.10 - 2.04 1,250 18.1

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 29 0% - 916 916 - 31.43 59 2.04 33J

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 113 1% 558 1,707 2,265 1,250 15.16 229 2.04 1,250 17.;

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0% 1,250 25.82 - 2.04 1,250 27.f

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0% 35.55 2.04 - 37.£

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 0% 1,250 23.87 204 - 1,250 25.S

Total Single Point Supply 151 1% 576 2,827 3,403 307
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp 0 0% 1 1 . 23.02 0 2.04 - 25.C

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0% - 19.97 - 2.04 22.C

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 0% 400 17.79 - 2.04 400 19.£

Agricultual Tube-wells 51 0% 73 1,547 1,620 - 400 30.48 103 2.04 - 400 32.£

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 49 0% 1,668 1,668 34.28 99 2.04 - - 36.3

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 253 2% 594 6,510 7,104 400 25.72 516 2.04 400 27.7

Total Agricultural 353 3%667 9,725 10,392  719

Public Lighting - Tariff G 14 0% 15 396 411 2,000 27.58 29 2.04 2,000 29.6

Residential Colonies 1 0% 0 15 16 2,000 22.91 1 2.04 2,000 24.9

Tariff K - AJK 0 0% 1,250 22.95 2.04 1,250 ' ' " 24 9

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 55 1% 1,616 1,616 - 29.28 113 2.04 - 31.3

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 261 2% 1.191 6,419 7,610 1,250 24.58 533 2.04 1,250 266

331 3% 1,206 8,446 9,653 676
Pre-paid Supply Tariff
Residential 675 36.17 2.04 675 38.2

Commercial - A2 . . 1,250 28.33 2.04 1,250 30.3

General Services - A3 1,000 33.79 2.04 1,000 - 35.8

Industrial 1,250 28.46 2.04 1,250 30.5

Single Point Supply . . . 1250 21.88 - 2.04 1,250 23.9
Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - - 400 32.03 2.04 400 34 C

[ Grand Total 10,995 100% 39,523 314,559 354,082

Note:
The PYA 2025 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2026.

22,420



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (GEPCO)

A-l GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF RESIDENTIAL

FIXED FIXED PTA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs / Cons / M Rs / kW/ M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Re/kWh

A • c D E-C*D

■) For Sanctioned load leas than 3 hW

1 Up to 50 Units - Life Line 29.45 2.04 31.52

u 51 - 100 Units • Life Line 30.33 2.04 32.37

in 001 - 100 Units 200 32.95 2.04 34.99

iv 101 - 200 Units 300 27.31 2.04 29.35

v 001-100 Units 275 27.85 2.04 29.92

Vi 101 200 Units 300 31.62 2.04 33.66

Iv 201 - 300 Units 350 31.32 2.04 33.36

vlll 301 - 400 Units 400 31.95 2.04 34.02

lx 401-500 Units 500 31.81 2.04 33.85

X 501 600 Units 675 31.44 2.04 33.45

xi 601 - 700 Units 675 31.78 2.04 33.82

vi Above 700 Units 675 31.98 2.04 34.02

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off Peak Peak Off-Peak

24.51

____ a Pre-Pald Residential Supply Tariff 675 _________________________ liilj 38.31

As pa Authority s decision only protected residential consumers will he glees the heseQt of one previous slab.
As pa Authority s decision, residential life Une consumer will not be given say slab benefit.
Under tariff A-l, there shall be minim am monthly customer charge at the following rates even if no energy la consumed. For consumers where monthly Fixed charges are applicable, ne minim 

coasumas, even if no energy consumed, 
n) tingle Phase Connections: 
b) Three Phase Connections:
The fUed charges for Hon-ToU domestic consumers shall be n 
The fixed charges for ToU domestic cons urn as shall be appllc

mum charges shall he applicable en such

Ks. 76/- per eonsnma pa month 
Rs. 150/- per consumer pa month

1 on the sanctioned load.
1 on 6OH of the sanctioned load or MDI, whlcbeva is higher.

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

6., Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR* FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

RMl kWh Ha/kWh Rs/kWh
A C

For Sanctioned load leas than 5 kW 1 000 22.65 2.04 24.69

Peek Off Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

el Pre-Peid Commercle] Supply Turin 38.33 2.04 30.37

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

»
. f ! TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED

CHARGES
FIXED

CHARGES
VARIABLE CHARGES

Hal kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Vulable Charges

Re/kWh
-------- . C D E-C*D

23.13 2.04 31.16
Pre-Pald General Bervlcea Supply Twiff 1,000 - 33.79 2.04 35 S3

Where FUed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Moath. the charges shall be billed baaed on 25% nf sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which rva Is higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

FIXED FIXED FYA2025 Total Vwiablc Charges

Rs/kWh Rs/ kWh Re/kWh

Upto 26 kW (at 400/230 Volta) 1,000 30.88 2.04 32.91

■aw exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1,250 29.35 2.04 31.38

81 (b) Up to 25 KW 1,000 33.94 28.51 2.04 3.04 35.98 30.55

33(b) exceeding 25 500 kW (at 400 VolU| 1.250 33.69 24.68 2.04 2.04 35.73 26.72

83 For All Loada up to 5000 kW (at 11.33 kV) 1,250 33.97 19.37 2.04 2.04 36.01 21.41

Prc Paid n dual rial Supply Twiff 1.250 3.04 30.60

Where FUed Charges we applicable Ra./kW/Month. the charges shall be billed based on 33% of sanctioned Lend or Actual MDI for the month which ever la higfaa.

C SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

Rs/kWb Ra/kWh R*/ kWh
C

C 1 For supply st 400/230 Volts

«l Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 2.000 30.77 2.04

Sanctioned loud 5 kW fa up to 500 kW 1,250 17.27 2.04 19.30
Kor supply at 1 1.33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW 1.250 16.10 2.04

C 31a) For snoolY at 66 kV fa above and sanctioned load above 6000 kW 1.250 27.S6

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
1.250 28.00 21.65 2.04 2.04 30.04 23.69
1.250 31.43

Pie Paid ■ elk Supply Turin 1.250 2188 ___________________________ 23.92
Where fixed Ch.ige. ..c appllc.ble He./kW/Mouih, the charge. .h.U he billed b..ed en 25W of eenctleued heed or Actual MDI for the mouth whichever le higher.

Page I of 2
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Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY |GEPCO| 

P - AGRICULTURE TARIFF_________________

TARIFF CATEGORY / PAKTICULARB FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Conn / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rsj kw L“

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rn/kWb

PYA 2026

Rs/kWh

Total Varlabls Charges

Rs/kWh

OMl
W

•CARP lens than S kW 23.02 2-04 28.04
32.52

Penh Off Penh Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

D-ICbl
D^Jb,
PrePald

SCARP SkWb above
Aff Icnltnrnl 5 kWh above
for Kp\ flt Scarp

400
400
400

19.97
34.28

17.79 
-------------- 217,

32.03

2.04---------------- Ulj 2.04
2.04
a.04

22-00
34.32

19.83
27.74
34.07

Under IhU twin, there nhnll be minimum monthly chi gen Rs.20O0/- per counaer per month, even If no energy la consumed. 
Mote: The consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 hW can opt for TOU metering.

- TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Ra/kWh
c

E-im Residential Supply 475 33.59 2.04 35.63

E-nm Commercial Bupply 5,000 34.36 2.04

uta— _______ _____________________

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

126% of relevant Industrial tariff
Tariff F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can he exercised at the time or a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised , the option remains In force for at 
least one year.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Cons/ M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs ! kW / M

------------------------------------------------- 1--------------------------------------------------

PYA 2025
VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWh Ra/kWb

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWb
C 0

2 000.00 rtM\------------------------------------------- aai.
39.62 j

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHAROES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Chargee

Rs/kWh
C D E-OD

2,000.00 22.91 2.04 24-95 1

K - SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATE OORT / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Cons / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
B C D gaC*D

1 Asad Jammu t Kashmir IAJK1 1298 2.04 24.99

1.250.00
Peak 1 Off Peak Peak 1 Off Peak

1 34.584-04 1 2j043133 1 34.33

Note: The PYA 2025 column a r on 31 Dec 2026.

V
nepra \£ 
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Annex-ll

Hazara Electricity Supply Company (HAZECO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description
Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed Charge Variable

Charqe
Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge

Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variable
Charge

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs. RsTCon/M RsJkW/ M RsJkWh Min. R*. R«JkVWi RsJCon/M RsVkW/ M R»J kWh

Residential
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

T> Up to 50 Units - Life Line 27 1.0% 720 720 27.16 (0.07) (0.00) - - 27.16

a 51-100 units-Life Line 19 0.7% 531 531 28.08 (0.05) (0.00) - - 28.06

01-100 Units 590 22.5% 906 16,693 17,598 200 28.30 d 64) (0.00) 200 28.3C

101-200 Units 121 4.6% 783 2.745 3.529 300 22 66 (0.34) (0.00) - 300 22.66

01-100 Units 14 0.5% 158 321 479 275 23.19 (0.04) (0.00) - 275 23.1S

101-200 Units 44 1.7% 81 1,267 1,348 300 28.70 (0.12) (0.00) - 300 28.6S

3 201-300 Units 108 4.1% 290 3.035 3,324 350 28.08 (0.30) (0.00) - 350 28.06

301-400 Units 30 1.2% 83 838 922 400 27.65 (0.08) (0.00) - 400 27.66

O 401-500 Units 12 0.5% 34 335 369 500 27.48 (003) (0.00) 500 27.46

501-600 Units 6 0.2% 17 150 166 675 27.11 (0.02) (0.00) - 675 27.11

601-700Units 3 0.1% 7 75 82 - 675 27.45 (0.01) (0.00) - 675 27.46

Above 700 Units 11 0.4% 14 303 317 675 27.69 (0.03) (0.00) 675 27.66

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 4 0 2% 151 128 278 30.18 (0.01) (0.00) - 30.16

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 14 0.5% 295 295 675 21.72 (0.04) (0.00) - 675 21.72

Temporary Supply 0.0% - 675 27.38 (0.00) 675 . 27.37

Total Residential 1,002 38.3% 2,522 27,437 29,959 (2.78)

Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 71 2.7% 825 1.275 2.099 1,000 . 17.84 (020) (0.00) 1,000 17.83

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW

Regular 0 0% - - 1,250 18.53 - (0.00) 1.250 18.53

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 23 09% - 631 631 26.97 (0.06) (0.00) 26.97

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 92 3.5% 737 1,752 2,490 1.250 19.07 (0 26) (0.00) 1,250 1907

Temporary Supply 0 0.0% 1 8 9 5,000 - 29.99 (0.00) (0.00) 5,000 - 29.99

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0.0% 27.28 - (0.00) - 27.27

Total Commercial 187 7.1% 1,563 3,666 5,229 (0.52)

|General Services-A3 l 97 I 3.7%| 99 l 2,349 I 2,448 I 1,000 | • | 24.17 | (0.27)| (0.00)1 1,000 | - | 24.17
Industrial

81 0 0.0% 14 7 21 1,000 35.01 (0.00) (0.00) 1,000 - 35.01

81 Peak 1 0.0% - 38 38 38.13 (0.00) (0.00) - 38.12

B1 Off Peak 7 0.3% 13.70 221 234 1,000 32.69 (0.02) (0.00) 1,000 32.69

B2 0.0% 1.250 33.61 (0.00) 1,250 33.60

B2 - TOU (Poak) 18 0.7% 675 675 - 37.94 (0-05) (0.00) 37.94

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 112 4.3% 733 2,929 3,662 1,250 26.13 (0-31) (0.00) 1,250 26.13

B3 - TOU (Peak) 74 2.8% - 2.795 2,795 - 37.99 (0.20) (0.00) - 37.99

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 521 199% 2,262 12,184 14,446 1,250 23.39 (1.45) (0.00) 1,250 23.39

B4 - TOU (Peak) 30 1.1% 1,122 1,122 - 37.99 (0.08) (0.00) —37.99

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 30 1.1% 225 831 1,056 - 1,250 28.13 (0.08) (0.00) - 1,250 28.12

Temporary Supply 0.0% - 5.000 - 38.98 - (0.00) 5.000 3897

Total Industrial 791 30.2% 3,247 20,801 24,048 (2.20)
Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0.0% 0 0 2,000 - 26.38 (0.00) 2,000 26.37
C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts exceeding 5 kW 0 0.0% 1 5 6 . 1,250 12.87 (0.00) (0.00) - 1,250 12.86

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 0.1% 79 79 - 24.27 (0.01) (0.00) - 24.27

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 13 0.5% 32 227 259 1,250 17.92 (0.04) (0.00) - 1,250 17.92

C2 Supply at 11 kV 4 0.1% 11 48 59 1,250 13.57 (0.01) (0.00) 1,250 13.57

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 5 02% - 140 140 26.57 (0.01) (0.00) - - 26.56

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 24 0.9% 117 277 393 - 1,250 11.37 (0.07) (0.00) - 1.250 11.37

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0.0% 1.250 21.66 (0.00) - 1,250 21.65

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 3 0.1% 98 98 - - 31.39 (0.01) (0.00) - 31.39

rime of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 10 0.4% 48 197 245 1,250 19.71 (0.03) (0.00) - 1,250 19.71

Total Single Point Supply 63 2.4% 209 1,070 1,279 (0.17)
Agricultural Tube-wells ■ Tariff D

Scarp 00% 18.08 - (0.00) - 18.07
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 00% 0 0 15.07 (0.00) (0.00) - 15.07

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 0.0% 0 1 1 400 12.90 (0.00) (0.00) 400 12.90

Agricultual Tube-wells - 0.0% - 400 25.66 - (0.00) - 400 25.65

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.0% 29 29 29.49 (0.00) (0.00) 29.48

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 5 0.2% 12 133 145 400 2489 (0.01) (0.00) - 400 24.89

Total Agricultural 6 0.2%13 163 176 (0.02)

Public Lighting- Tariff G
Residential Colonies

1
1

0.0%
0.0%

5
0

29
10

34
10

2.000
2,000

22 38
17.71

(0.00)
(0.00)

(0.00)
(0.00)

2,000
2,000

22.38
17.71

Tariff KAJK 0.0% - - 1,250 18.55 - (0.00) - 1,250 18.55

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 97 3.7% 2,417 2.417 - 24.86 (0.27) (0.00) - 24.86

rime of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 373 14.2% 1,769 7,511 9.280 - 1,250 20.16 (1.04) (0.00) - 1,250 20.16

472 18.0% 1,774 9,967 11,741 (1.31)
Pre-paid Supply Tariff
Residential 675 31.49 . (0.00) 675 31.49

Commercial - A2 1.250 22.54 - (0.00) - 1,250 22.54

General Services - A3 1,000 27.80 - (0.00) 1.000 27.80

Industrial 1,250 30.23 - (0 00) - 1,250 30.22

Single Point Supply - 1,250 19 68 (0 00) - 1,250 19.66

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - 400 29.32 (0.00) - 400 29.32

I Grand Total 2,618 100% 9,427 65,453 74,879 (7.27)

Note:
The PYA 2025 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2026

%



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR HAZARA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY IHA2EC0)

A 1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

Br. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR*
FIXED

CHARGES

Rs / Cons/ M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / hW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh

A B C D K*D

•I For Sanctioned load lean than 5 kW
, Up to 50 Units • Life Line 27.16 (0.001 27.1*

51-100 Units - Life Lise 25.08 (0.001 25.08

001 - 100 Units 200 25.30 (0.001 25.30

101 - 200 Units 300 22.66 (0.00) 22.66

v not . inn u.it. 275 23.19 (0.00) 23.19

Vi 101 - 200 Units 300 25.70 (0.00) 28.69

hr 201 • 300 Units 350 25.05 (0.001 25.05

vtli 301 • 400 Units 400 27.65 (0.00) 27.65

lx 401 - 500 Units 500 27.48 (0.00) 27.4*

501 - 600 Units 675 27.11 (0.00) 27.11

601 • 700 Units 675 27.45 (0.00) 27.45

el Above 700 Units 675 27.69 (0.00) 27.69

Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak

(0.00) ai.Ta

Cl P.e-Peld Rc.ie..tl.l Supply T-UI---------------------------------------------- 675 31.49 (0.00)

A, per Authority ■ dccUlon only protected rooldeatlal eoaoataere will be {Ivea the horrent of oae preelooa elab.
As per Authority's decision, residential Ufa line consumer will not be given any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-1. there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even If ao energy 1* consumed. For consumers where monthly Fixed charges are applicable, no minlmmum charges shall bo

applicable on such consumers, even If no energy consumed.

a| Slagle Phase Connections: Rs. 78/- per consumer per month
b| Three Phase Conaeetlona: Rs. 160/- per consumer per month
The fixed charges for Non ToU domestic consumers shall he applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable baaed on 50% of the sanctioned load er MDI. whichever Is higher.

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF COMMERCIAL

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEOORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Cons / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs/kW/M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

FYA 2025

Rs/kWb

Total Variable Chargee

Rs/hWh

hi

c)|

A B C D E-OD
For Sanctioned load lean than 5 kW
For Sanctioned load 8kV k above

Time Of Use

1.000
1.250

1.250

17.84
18.53

(0.00)
(0-001,

17.53__________
Peak 1 Off-Peak

26.97 19.07

Peak Off-Peak

(0 001 10 00J,

Pooh Off-Peak

26.97 19.07
27.28 (0-001 vrai

e|,Pre Paid Commercial Supply Tariff L 22.54 1 I°°°> I 20.54

A-3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

FYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWb
C D

Pre Paid General Services Supply Tariff 1,000 27.50 1000) t 27.80

Where Fixed Charges arc applicable Ks./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed baaed on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever la higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

Br. Na. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
C D

■i Upto 25 kW (.1 400/210 V.IUI 1,000 35.01 |0-00) 35.01

■aw exceeding 26-500 kW (at 400 Volta| 1,250 33.61 (0.001 33.60

Peak Off-Peak Peak

■ Kb) Up lo 25 KW 1,000 38.13 32.69 |0.00| (0.00) 38.12 32.69

B2|b| exceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1,250 37.94 26.13 (0.00) |0.00| 37.94 26.13

S3 For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1,250 37.99 23.39 (0.001 (0.00) 37.99 23.39

Pic Paid Industrial Supply Tariff _______>.aw.

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever Is higher.

C - SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

Page 1 of 2



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR HAZARA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (HA2ECO| 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF_____________

Br. No. 1
TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED

CHARGES
FIXED

CHARGES
VARIABLE CHARGES

PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs / Cons 1 M Ks / kW / M Rs/kWk Ra/kWb Rs/kWh
B 1 c D B-OH>

SCARP less than 5 kW 18.08 (O.OOJ 18.07

D-2 (a) A IcuKnrnl Tube Wells 400 25.66 10-001, ___9 C“ Peak Off-Peak Peak Off Peak Peak Off-Peak

D-lftrt SCARP ShWS shove
400

15.07
29.49

12.90
24.89

10.001
10-001

10.001____ 15.07
29.48

12.90
a±i*

[pro Paid for Affl 6 hemp 400 29.32 i°°°i. 2US
Under this tariff, there shall be mlnlmam monthly charges Ra.2OO0/ per consumer per month, even If no energy Is consumed. 
Koto: The consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.

E - TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

------------------------r
FIXED

CHARGES
VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2028

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
C D

Residential Supply 675 27.38 10.00) 27.37

H(lll Commercial Bupply 5,000 29.99 10.00) 29.99

±3 lndu.trj.1 Buppl,----------------------- 5.000 38.98 iaooj 38.97

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

125% of relevant Industrial tariff
Hot,: TurtflP oo.un.cr. »U1 h.vc the option to convert to Kngnlni Tnrlfl and vice ran. Thin option cm bo onotcUod .t the time of ■ new connection or .t the betfnnln* of the .emon Once enercUed , the

option remains in force for at least one year.

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Cons / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWb

PYA 2025

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
c D S-OD

2.000.00 22.38 IQ..QQL 22.38

H • RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

-- TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWb

FYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Its/kWh
C D

------------- 1 Reeldenl)et Woilnn WfW lnd,,trlnl p. .nr lee,-------------------- 2.000.00 17.71 10.001. 17.71

SPECIAL CONTRACTS

Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWb

PYA 2025

Ra/kWb

Total Verlabls Charges

Rs/kWh
A C D E-C*D

x Azsd Jammu ■> Kashmir (AJK1 18 55
Peak ] Off-Peak Peak Off Peak

Time Of Use 1,250.00 24.86 ' 20.16 10-001: 24.86 I 20.16

Note: The PYA on 31
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Annex-ll

HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (HESCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description
Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed

Charqe

Variable

Charqe
Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge

Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variable
Charge

Min, Rs, Min, Rs, Min. Rs. Rs./Con/M RsJkW/ M RsJ kWh Min. Rs. RsJkWh RsJCorV M RsTkWf M RmJ kWh

Residential

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

T3 Up to 50 Units - Life Line 35 1% 1,368 1,368 - 39.42 (2) (0.07) 39 3f
O 51-100 units - Life Line 37 1% - 1,486 1,486 40.34 P) (0.07) - 40.28

s 01-100 Units 879 19% 705 38,330 39,034 200 43.63 (58) (0.07) 200 43.58

101-200 Units 312 7% 850 11,870 12,720 300 37,98 (20) (0.07) 300 37.91

01-100 Units 158 3% 330 7,414 7,744 275 46.84 (10) (0.07) 275 46.7)

101-200 Units 389 9% 385 20,606 20,991 300 52.96 (26) (0.07) 300 52.9C
3 201-300 Units 321 7% 329 16,769 17,097 350 52.28 (21) (007) 350 52.21

3 301-400 Units 108 2% 132 5,687 5,819 400 52.64 (7) (0.07) 400 52.5)
i

401-500 Units 64 1% 80 3,382 3,462 500 52.47 (4) (0.07) 500 52.41

n 501-600 Units 34 1% 63 1,759 1,822 675 52.10 (2) (0.07) 675 52.0X

601 -700Units 26 1% 42 1,348 1,390 675 52.44 (2) (0.07) 675 5238

Above 700 Units 80 2% 130 4,225 4,356 675 52.65 (5) (007) 675 52.58

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 9 0% 286 496 782 53.32 (D (0.07) 53.28

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 41 1% 1,834 1,834 675 44.85 (3) (0.07) 675 44.78

Temporary Supply 0 0% 0 0 0 - 675 59.48 (0) (0.07) - 675 59.4)

Total Residential 2,493 55% 3,333 116,574 119,907 (163)
Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 114 3% 1,435 4,758 6.192 1.000 41.82 (7) (0.07) 1,000 •- 41.78
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW .

Regular 0 0% 1,250 42.51 (0.07) - 1,250 .. 42.48

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 37 1% 1,895 1,895 50.91 (2) (0.07) - - 50.88

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 143 3% 1,153 6,150 7,303 1,250 43.02 (9) (0.07) - 1,250 42.98
Temporary Supply 2 0% 9 116 125 5.000 57.87 (0) (0.07) 5.000 - 57.8C

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 0% - - 52.14 (0.07) - 52.08

Total Commercial 296 7% 2,596 12,919 15,515 (19)

General Services-A3 301 7% 110 14,457 14,568 1.000 I (20)| (0.07)| 1,000 | 47.90

Industrial

B1 3 0% 15 143 158 1,000 40.91 (0) (0.07) 1,000 - 40.84

B1 Peak 8 0% 362 362 43.44 (1) (0.07) - - 43.37

B1 Off Peak 41 1% 71.55 1,582 1,654 1,000 38.39 (3) (0.07) 1,000 - 38.32

B2 1 0% 3 30 33 1.250 38.83 (0) (0.07) - 1.250 38.76

B2 - TOU (Peak) 66 1% 2,839 2,839 42.99 (4) (0.07) - - 42.93

B2 - TOU (Off-peak) 332 7% 2.242 10,789 13,032 1.250 32.54 (22) (0.07) - 1,250 32.47

B3 - TOU (Peak) 91 2% 3,916 3,916 43.14 (6) (007) - 43.07

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 422 9% 1,953 12,052 14,004 1.250 28.53 (28) (0.07) 1.250 28.47

B4 - TOU (Peak) 28 1% 1.209 1.209 - 43.09 (2) (0.07) - 43.03
B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 147 3% 667 4.746 5,413 1.250 32.23 (10) (0.07) 1,250 32.17

Temporary Supply 0 0% 0 10 11 5,000 48.14 (0) (007) 5,000 - 48 08

Total Industrial 1,140 25% 4,953 37,679 42,631 (75)
Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0 0% 1 8 9 2,000 51.30 (0) (0.07) 2,000 - 51.24
C1 (b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 5 0% 18 188 206 1.250 37.79 (0) (0.07) 1.250 37.73

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 0% 157 157 - 49.29 (0) (007) 49.22

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 19 0% 44 812 856 - 1,250 42.94 (1) (0.07) - 1,250 4287

C2 Supply at 11 kV 8 0% 26 326 352 1,250 38.50 (D (0.07) 1,250 38.44

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 6 0% 311 311 - 52.17 (0) (0.07) - 52.10

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 42 1% 189 1,501 1690 - 1,250 3568 (3) (0.07) - 1,250 3562

C3 Supply above 11 kV 8 0% 41 349 390 1,250 45.28 (D (007) 1,250 45.21

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 2 0% 109 109 55.01 (0) (0.07) - - 54.94

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 10 0% 43 417 460 - 1,250 43 33 (D (0.07) - 1,250 43.27

Total Single Point Supply 103 2% 362 4,178 4,540 (7)

Scarp 0 0% 12 12 42.30 (0) (0.07) - - 42.24

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 10 0% 408 408 - 39.36 (D (007) - 39.29

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 62 1% 100 2,307 2.407 400 37.19 (4) (007) - 400 37.12

Agricultual Tube-wells 2 0% 3 88 90 - 400 49.51 (0) (0.07) - 400 49.45

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 16 0% 836 836 - 53.53 (D (0.07) - - 53.46

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 64 1% 157 3.084 3.241 400 48.17 (4) (0.07) - 400 48.10

Total Agricultural 154 3% 259 6,735 6,994 (10)

Public Lighting-Tariff G 32 1% 11 1,512 1,523 2,000 47.04 (2) (0.07) 2,000 - 46.97

Residential Colonies 3 0% 2 142 143 2,000 42.47 (0) (0-07) 2,000 - 42.41

35 1% 13 1,654 1,666 (2) "'■> *?

Pre-paid Supply Tariff

Residential 675 53.76 - (0.07) - 675 53.70

Commercial - A2 - 1,250 50.19 (0.07) - 1,250 50.12

General Services - A3 1,000 - 55.15 (0.07) 1,000 55.09

Industrial 1,250 38.00 (0.07) - 1,250 37,93

Single Point Supply - 1,250 46.63 - (0.07) - 1,250 46.56

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - 400 50.24 - (0.07) 400 50.18



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (HESCO|

A-1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES

Rs / Cons / M Re / hW / M Ra/kWh Rs/kWh Ra/kWh

A B e D E-OD

For Sanctioned load leas than 5 hW
39.42 10.071 39.36

II 40.34 10.07)

200 43.63 10.07)
300 37.98 10.07)

275 46.84 10.07)
300 52.96 10.07)

350 52.28 10.07)

viii 400 52.64 10.07) 52.57

in 500 52.47 10.07) 52.41

675 52.10 |0.07| 52.04

675 52.44 (0.07| 52.38

Above 700 Units .75 52.65 10.07)

Peak OfTPeah Peak Off Peak Peek Off-Peak

675 53.32 44.85 10.071 55.15 44.70

e| Pre-Pald Residential Supply Tariff .75 ________________________ lilt. [0.07] 53.70

As per Authority's decision only protected residential consumer, will be gives the benefit of one previous slsb.
As per Authority s decision, residential life line consumer will net be (Iren any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-1, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even If i chargee shall be applicable on such

consumers, even If no energy
e) Single Phase Connections: Re. 7B/- per consumer per month 
b) Three Phase Connections: Re. 150/- per consumer per month 
The fined chargee for Non-ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fined charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on 50% of the sanctioned load or MD1. whichever la higher.

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/hWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/hWh

■1
N

•1

A C D
(0-07J 41.75

Peak Off-Peak Penh Off Peak Peak Off-Peak

Pre-Pald Commercial Supply Tariff 50.19 1!2Z] 50.12

A 3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. So. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR! FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHAROEB

VARIABLE CHARGES
Ra/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Ra/kWh
c D E-C-D

•) 1,000 47.97 47.90
b) Pre Paid General Bervices Supply Tariff 1,000 - 55.15 (0 07) 512!

Where Pined Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the chargee shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MD1 for the month which ever la higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED FIXED VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 2025 Total Variable Chargee

CHARGES CHARGES

Ra / Con./M R- / hW / M R./hWh Rs/kWh R./5W5
[ A B C D *-«*»
51 Upte 28 kW (at 400/230 Volta) 1.000 40.91 (0.07) 40.34

MW exceeding 25 600 kW (at 400 Vo ha) 1.250 38.83 (0.07) 3S.76

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak OfTPeak

51 IN Up to 25 KW 1.000 43.44 38.39 (0.07) (0.07) 43.37 33.32

MW exceeding 25-600 kW (at 400 Vehn) 1.2*0 42.99 32.54 (0-07) (0.071 42.93 32.47
■3 For All Leada np to 5000 kW (at 11.33 kV) 1.250 43.14 j 23.53 (0.07) (0.07] 43.07 2S.47
54 For All Loads (at 66,132 kV it above) 1,250 43.09 32.23 (0.07) 43.03

1 odu.trial Buppl. T.rttf L252- 35.00 i»£aJ -------------- jtmJ

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed beaed on 25% of sanctioned Load or Aetna! MDI for the month which ever is higher.

C- SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY

Sr. Re. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR! FIXED
CHARGES

R. / Cons/ M

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

FYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
B C D

For supply at 400/230 Vo ha

•i Sanctioned load lose than 5 kW 2.000 51.30 10.07) 51.24

Sanctioned load 5 kW h sp to 500 kW . 1,250 37.79 (0.07) 37.73
C-2(.) For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.250 38.50 10.07) 38.44
C-3(a> For supply at 66 kV h above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW 1.250 45.28 (0.071 46.21

Time Of Use Peak Off Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak
rnr Bupplv at 4D»n.-UI Volt. S kW k up In 500 kW 1.250 49.29 42.94 10.071 10 07) 49.22 42.87
Tor supply at 11.33 kV np to and including 5000 kW 1.250 52.17 35.68 10.071 (0.071 52.10 35.63

Pre-Pald Bulk Supply Tariff  »•“> 46.63 __________ MS.
Where Pined Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Meath, the charges shall he billed based om 20% efsanctieaed Load or Aotnal MM far the menth which ever la higher.



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (HE9CO) 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF

8r. So. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR* FIXED
CHARGE*

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

RsfkWb

PYA 2028

Rs/kWh

Total V at table Chargee

Ra/kWb
A C D

D-l|a) 
0*2 (a)

D-l(b)

SCARP leaa than 8 kW
Agricultural Tube Wells

SCARP SkVb above

*

400

42.30 (0-07) 42.24

Peak on Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak OffPeak
39.36
53.63

37.19 
4*.17

(0.07) W.07)
(0.07)

39.2*
53.46

37.12
43.10

Pro Paid for Agri B. Scarp 400 50.24 (0.07) 80.1*

Under this tariff there abaU b utkly charges Ra.2000/- per c
Nate:- The consumers having aanctioaed load leaa than 8 kW can opt for TOU metering.

r month, even if no energy la canaumod.

TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR* VARIABLE CHARGES 

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Ckargoa 

Ra/kWh

K-yq
k-muj

Residential Supply 
Commercial Supply 8.000 

8,999

89.4*
87 .*7

(0-07)
(0-07)
19:971.

09.42
87 .*0

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL 8UPPLV TARIFF

■ of n new connection or at the beginning of the a

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR* FIXED
CHARGES

Re / Cone/ M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rn / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kVh

PYA 2028

Ra/hWfc

Total Variable Chargee

Rs/kH
, A C D E-C+D

_______ j run lev at_____________________________________ 2.000.00 47.04 __________________________10:071. _________________________H,rr

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS VARIABLE CHARGES 
Ra/kWh

PYA 2028 

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Chargee

Ra/hWfc

Residential Cantos attachod_to industrial preminea_
Soto: The PYA 2028 column shall cease on 31 Doc 202*.

Page 2 of 2
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Annex-ll

Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

Description
GWh % Mix

Fixed Variable
Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge

Variable
Charge

Amount
Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variabli
ChargeCharqe - | marge unarge

Min. Rs. Min, Rs. RsUCon/M RsJkWI M RsJkWh Min. Rs R»JkWh R»JCon/M RsUkW/M RsJkWI

Residential

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

Up to 50 Units - Life Une 57 0.68% 1,821 1.821 - 32.19 106 1.88 - 34.0

51-100 units - Life Line 62 0.74% 2,057 2,057 33.11 117 1.88 - 34.9

01-100 Units 1736 20.73% 2,541 59,881 62,421 - 200 34 49 3,264 1.88 - 200 36.3

101-200 Units 549 6.56% 1,315 15,842 17,156 - 300 28 84 1,033 1.88 - 300 30.7

01-100 Units 353 4.21% 1,695 10,002 11,697 - 275 28.37 663 1.88 275 30.2

101-200 Units 565 6.75% 1,228 19,155 20,382 300 33.88 1,063 1.88 - 300 35.7

201-300 Units 638 7.62% 1,347 21,224 22,570 350 33.26 1,200 1.88 350 35.1

301-400 Units 292 3.49% 502 10,212 10,715 400 34.96 549 1.88 400 36.8

401-500 Units 163 1.95% 268 5,681 5.949 500 34.79 307 1.88 - 500 36.6

501-600 Units 92 1.09% 167 3,151 3,318 675 34.43 172 1.88 - 675 36.3

601-700Units 56 0.67% 85 1,947 2,032 675 34 76 105 1.88 - 675 36.6

Above 700 Units 174 2.08% 173 6,097 6,270 675 35.00 327 1.88 675 36.8

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
38.3Time ot Use (TOU) - Peak 48 0.58% 1,660 1,765 3,425 36 44 91

Timo ot Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 183 2.18% 5,120 5.120 675 27 98 344 1 88 - 675 29.8

Temporary Supply 0 0.00% 3 7 10 - 675 45.29 0 1.88 - 675 47.1

Total Residential 4,969 59.33% 10,982 163,962 174,944 9,342

Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW 

Regular
Time ot Use (TOU) - Peak 
Time ot Use (TOU) - Olt-Pcak 

Temporary Supply

291 3.47% 2,709 7,238 9,947 1,000 24.89 547 1.88 1,000 26.7

0 0.00% 0 2 2 1,250 25.58 0 1.88 - 1,250 -. 27.4

100 1.19% 3,400 3,400 34.02 188 1.88 - - 35.9

412 4.92% 3,275 10,759 14,034 1,250 26.12 774 1.88 - 1,250 28.0

2 0.03% 12 83 95 5.000 37.04 4 1.88 5,000 38.9

0 0.00% 3 3 - 31.83 0 1.88 - 33.7

Total Commercial 805 9.61% 5,996 21,486 27,482 1,514

General Services-A3 435 5.20% 374 13,587 13,961 1,000 - 31.22 818 1.88 1,000 - 33.1

Industrial

B1 1 0.02% 1 60 60 1,000 41.62 3 1.88 1,000 43.5

81 Peak 6 0.07% - 250 250 44.84 10 1.88 - - 46.7

B1 Olt Peak 46 0.55% 8418 1,806 1,890 1,000 39.40 86 1.88 1.000 - 41.2

B2 0 0.00% 0 1 1 - 1.250 40.21 0 1.88 - 1,250 42.0

B2 - TOU (Peak) 82 0.98% 3,661 3,661 44.65 154 1.88 - 46.5

B2 - TOU (On-peak) 546 6.51% 3,539 19,111 22,651 1,250 35.03 1,026 1.88 1,250 36.9

B3 - TOU (Peak) 109 1.31% - 4,886 4,886 - 44.70 205 1.88 - 46.5
B3 - TOU (Ori-peak) 634 7.57% 2,827 19,071 21,898 1,250 30.10 1,191 1.88 1,250 31.9
B4 - TOU (Peak) 48 0.58% 2.165 2,165 44.70 91 1.88 - 46.5
B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 363 4.34% 1,567 12.658 14,225 1.250 34.84 683 1.88 1,250 36.7

Temporary Supply 2 002% 1 74 75 5,000 - 45.69 3 1.88 5,000 - 47.5

Total Industrial 1,837 21.93% 71,762 3,453

Single Point Supply
C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0 0.00% 0 0 0 2,000 32.93 0 1.88 2,000 - 34.8
C1 (b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 4 0.05% 15 79 95 1.250 19.42 8 1.88 - 1,250 21.3

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 8 010% 257 257 - 30.82 16 1.88 32.7«
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 38 0.45% 92 923 1,014 1,250 24.47 71 1.88 - 1,250 26.3

C2 Supply at 11 kV 5 0.06% 15 96 111 - 1,250 20.12 9 1.88 - 1,250 22C
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 39 0.46% 1,288 1.288 33.12 73 1.88 - 35.0
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 169 2.02% 821 2,946 3.767 - 1,250 17.38 319 1.88 - 1,250 19.2'

C3 Supply above 11 kV 0 0.00% 1 4 5 - 1,250 28.21 0 1.88 - 1,250 30.0:
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 2 0.03% 94 94 - 37.94 5 1.88 - 39.8.
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 11 0.13% 48 279 327 - 1.250 26 26 20 1.88 - 1,250 28.1

Total Single Point Supply 276 3.30% 991 5,966 6,957 520
Agricultural Tube-wells ■ Tariff D

Scarp 0 0.00% - 6 6 . 25.18 0 1.88 27.01
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0.00% 5 5 22.17 0 1.88 - - 24.0!
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 1 0.01% 2 23 25 - 400 20.00 2 1.88 - 400 21.8!

Agricultual Tube-wells 7 0.08% 10 229 239 400 32.80 13 1.88 - 400 34.61
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 5 0.06% - 174 174 36.59 9 1.88 - 38.4'

Time of Use (TOU) - Off Peak 26 0.31% 60 680 740 400 26.55 48 1.88 400 28.4:

Total Agricultural 39 0.47% 72 1,117 1,189 73

Public Lighting - Tariff G 12 0.14% I 18 348 366 2,000 29.73 22 1.88 2.000 - 31.6-
Residential Colonies 2

0.02% |
0 41 42 2,000 25.07 3 1.88 2,000 26 9!

Pro-paid Supply Tariff
13 0.16% 18 389 407 25 ...

Residential - 675 38.23 - 1.88 - 675 40.1-
Commercial - A2 - 1250 30.97 1.88 - 1,250 32.8!
General Services - A3 - - 1,000 - 36.19 - 1.88 1.000 38.0;

Industrial 1,250 40.19 - 1.88 - 1,250 42.01

Single Point Supply 1,250 25.10 - 1.88 1,250 26.91

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D - - 400 33.25 - 1.88 - 400 35.1:

I Grand Total 8,375 100% 26,453 270,250 296.703 15,745

Note:



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (PESCO|

A-1 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - RESIDENTIAL

As per Authority ■ decision, residential life line consumer will not he given any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-l, there shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even If no energy is consumed. For consumers where monthly Fixed charges arc applicable, no minim mum charges shall be 

applicable on such consumers, even if no energy consumed.

a) tingle Phase Connections: Rs. 75/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 150/- per consumer per month
The fined charges for Noa-ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fined charges for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on 50% of the sanctioned load or MDI, whichever Is higher.

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Chargaa

Rs/kWh

>1
A C D

Por tanctloned load Icaa than 5 kW
1.250

24.89 1.88 26.77
27.45

c|

Penh Off-Peak Peak OffPeak Peak Off-Peak

35.90 28.00

e| Pre Paid Commercial Bupply Tariff l saz. 1 Lit. lit!

A 3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. Mo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kWb

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
C D

i non
Pre Paid General Services Supply Tariff 1,000 36.19 1 Lit. 1 3807

Where Pined Charges are applicable Rs./hW/Moath. the charges shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

FIXED FIXED PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh Rs/ kWh R*/ kWh
D

■ 1 Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volta) 1,000 41.62 1.88 43.50

■ 2|»| enccedlng 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1,250 40.21 1.88 4209

OffPeak Peak

•lib) Up to 25 KW 1,000 44.84 39.40 1.88 1.88 46.72 41.2*

B2|b| enceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 1,250 44.65 35.03 1.85 1.88 46.53 36.91

■ 3 Por All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1,250 44.70 30.10 1.88 1.88 46.58 31.9*

J>re Paid ndu.IrUI 8uppl7 TilH L250 40.19 4107

Where Pined Charges are applicable Rs./kW/Month, the charges shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever is higher.

C SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

Br. No. TARIFF CATE OORT / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGE*

Ks/kWh

PYA 2025

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Ra/kWh
c

C-l For supply at 400/230 Volta

•1 Sanctioned load less than 5 kW 2.000 32.93 1.88

1,250 19.42 1.88 21.30

c aw For supply st 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.250 20.12 1.88 22.00
For supply at 66 kV fc above and aaactioned load above 5000 kW

1.250 28.21

Time Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak OffPeak
1.250 30.82 24.47 1.88 1.88 32.70 26.35

C 2<b| For supply ut 11.33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 1.250 33.12 17.38

Pre Fold Bulk Bupply Tariff 1.250 25.10 i». a<.<>
Who* Plxtd Cl.r. .ppllcmbt. R../kW/Mooth, Ik. cbar(ti .k.U b. killed kued n MS of ..nctloo.d Load oi Act.kl MDI for Ik. moolb whlck ever I. kuber.



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR PESHAWAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY (PESCO) 

______________D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF________________

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGER

Ks ( Cons/M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs/kW/M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh

D-1W BCAKP less than S kW 25.18 1.88 27.06

P_q (r| 1.88 34 68
Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak Peak Off Peak

400 22.17 20.00 1.88 1.88 24.05 21.88

f" *»'"p 400 — 33.25 1.88 35.13

Under this tariff, there shall be minimum monthly charge* Re.2000/ per con.nn.er per month, even If no energy la consumed. 
Note:- The consumer, having auctioned lo.d less than S kW eon opt for TOU meter In*.

- TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
C

*-lW Re>ldull.l Supply 675 45.29 1.88 4T.17

E IJU| 5,000 37.04 1.88

________ 5.000 45.69 ______________________ LSSJ 47.67

P - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

125% of relevant Industrial tariff
TariffF consumer, will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff ud vice versa. This opUon cu be exercised at the time of . nev connection or at the beginning of the

G PUBLIC LIGHTING

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Cons/M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWfa

Total Variable Char geo

Rs/kWh

—
A c D E*C*D

Street tight mg 2.000.00 29.73 1.88 Jl-61

H • RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

... TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGE8

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ka/kWh

PYA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh
C D E-OD

H..U.D1I.I Caki.lM ■llTCt.ri »« H.dMl;|a!ntnl«. a.o°0-OP.. . I 25.07 »•»» 26.95

Note: The PTA 2020 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2026.

Page 2 of 2
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Sukkur Electric Power Company Limited (SEPCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description
Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed

char9g
Variable

Charge
Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge Variable

Charge
Amount

Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variable
Charge

Min. Rs. Min. Rs. Min. Rs, RsJCon/M Rs7kWfM RsJkWh Min. Rs. RsikWh RsJCon/M RsJkW/M Ri.lkWh

Residential
For peak load requirement less lhan 5 kW

■0 Up to 50 Units - Life Line 145 4.35% - 5,819 5,819 40.02 92 0.63 40 6t

a 51-100 units - Life Line 60 1.79% 2.451 2,451 40.95 38 0.63 41.56

% 01-100 Units 948 28.36% 525 38,558 39,083 200 40.66 601 0.63 200 41.3C

101-200 Units 170 5.09% 358 5,956 6,314 300 35.02 108 0.63 300 35.6f

01-100 Units 132 3.95% 207 5,094 5,301 275 38.58 84 0.63 - 275 39.22

101-200 Units 174 5.22% 116 7,797 7,913 300 44.71 111 0.63 - 300 45.34
3 201-300 Units 144 4.31% 96 6,345 6,441 350 44 00 91 0.63 - 350 44.64

301-400 Units 48 1.44% 41 2,121 2,163 400 44.05 31 0.63 - 400 44.6S

O 401-500 Units 30 0.91% 30 1,338 1,368 500 4388 19 0.63 - 500 44.52

O 501-600 Units 19 058% 24 841 865 675 43.52 12 0.63 - 675 44.15

601-700Units 13 0.39% 16 568 584 - 675 43.53 8 063 - 675 44.16

Above 700 Units 41 1.24% 41 1,810 1,850 675 43.74 26 063 - 675 44.37

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 4 0.12% 169 169 338 41.46 3 0.63 - 42.05

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 22 066% 730 730 - 675 33.00 14 0.63 - 675 33.62

Temporary Supply 0 0.00% 0 0 0 - 675 45.10 0 063 675 45.74

Tout Residential 1,953 58.40% 1,624 79,596 81,220 1,238
Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW 77 2.31% 1,021 2,520 3,541 1,000 32.59 49 0.63 1,000 33.23
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW

Regular 12 0.35% 55 394 449 1,250 33.28 8 0.63 - 1250 33.92

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 22 0.67% 880 860 39.36 14 0.63 - - 39.9S

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 126 3.77% 949 3,962 4,910 1,250 31.46 80 063 1.250 32.0S

Temporary Supply 0 0.01% 1 16 17 5,000 45.91 0 0.63 5,000 - 46.55

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0 0.00% - 41.21 0.63 41.84

Total Commercial 238 7.11% 2,026 7,771 9,797 151

|General Services-A3 189 5.65% ,35 7,399 7,534 1,000 - 39.14 120 0.63 1,000 | 39.78

Industrial
B1 18 0.53% 13 575 588 1,000 32.18 11 0.63 1,000 - 32.82

B1 Peak 5 0.15% 176 176 - 35.50 3 0.63 36.13

B1 Off Peak 50 1.51% 59.53 1,537 1,597 1,000 30.44 32 0.63 1,000 - 31.08

B2 4 0.11% 16 114 130 1,250 30.81 2 0.63 1,250 31 44

B2 - TOU (Peak) 47 1.39% 1,643 1,643 35.23 30 0.63 - 35 86

B2 - TOU (Off peak) 285 8.54% 1,873 7,442 9,315 1.250 26.07 181 0.63 1,250 26.71

83 - TOU (Peak) 10 0.30% 347 347 - 35.13 6 0.63 - 35.77

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 38 1.15% 184 789 973 1,250 20.53 24 0.63 1,250 21.16

B4 - TOU (Peak) 6 0.18% 214 214 35.03 4 063 - 35.67

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 31 0.92% 141 747 888 1,250 24.17 20 0.63 1.250 24.80

Temporary Supply 0 0.01% 0 16 16 5,000 - 37.48 0 0.63 5,000 38.11

Total Industrial 495 14.80% 2,286 13,600 15,887 314

Single Point Supply
C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-loss than 5 kW 3 0.10% 4 139 143 2,000 - 40.93 2 0.63 2,000 41.56

C1 (b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 38 1.14% 141 1,045 1,186 1,250 27.42 24 0.63 1,250 28.05

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 12 0.35% 449 449 38.87 7 0.63 - 39 51

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 62 1.85% 146 2,011 2,157 1,250 32.52 39 0.63 1,250 33.16

C2 Supply at 11 kV 7 0.22% 23 204 227 1,250 28.13 5 0.63 1,250 28.76

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 15 0.44% 615 615 - 41.72 9 0.63 - 42.35

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 77 2.31% 362 1,942 2,304 1,250 25.15 49 0.63 - 1,250 25.79

C3 Supply above 11 kV 17 0.50% 88 583 672 - 1,250 34.91 11 0.63 1,250 .. 35.54

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0.00% - 44.64 - 063 - - ... 45.27

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 0.00% - 1,250 32 96 - 0.63 - 1.250 33.59

Total Single Point Supply 231 6.90% 765 6,989 7,754 146

Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D
Scarp 6 0.19% 210 210 33.18 4 0.63 - - 33.81

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.03% - 32 32 - 30.30 1 0.63 - - 30.93

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 9 0.26% 14 246 260 400 28.12 6 0.63 - 400 28.76

Agricultual Tube-wells 5 0.16% 8 221 229 400 41.03 3 0.63 - 400 41.66

Time of Use (TOU)-Peak 5 0.15% 227 227 44.73 3 0.63 - 45.37

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 37 1.10% 82 1,370 1,452 400 37.30 23 063 400 37.94

Total Agricultural 63 1.89% 104 2,306 2,410 40

Public Lighting - Tariff G 174 5.21% 11 6,569 6,580 2,000 - 37.73 110 0.63 2,000 - 38.37

Residential Colonies 1 0.03% 0 29 30 2.000 - 33.07 1 0.63 2,000 - 33.70

175 5.23% 11 6,598 6,610 111
Pre-paid Supply Tariff
Residential 675 46.97 - 0.63 675 47.61

Commercial - A2 . - - 1.250 37.68 - 0.63 1.250 38.31

General Services - A3 - 1,000 - 45.11 0.63 1,000 45.74

Industrial 1.250 31.70 - 0.63 - 1.250 32.34

Single Point Supply 1,250 34.92 0,63 1,250 35.55

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D 400 41.97 0.63 400 42.61



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (SEPCO|

A-l GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF RESIDENTIAL

A* per Author Kys decision. residential Ufm line consumer will -o. fa. ,ir.n any slab benefit.
Under tariff A-l. there shall bo minimum monthly cuitomer charge at the following ratoa oron If no energy la consumed. For consumer! where monthly Fixed chargee are applicable, no minim mum chargee shall be applicable on each 

consumers, even If no energy con Burned.
a) Single Phase Connections: Re. 75/- pee consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Re. ISO/- per consumer per month
The fUed charges for Moo-ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based on the sanctioned load.
The fixed chargee for ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable baaed on BOS of the sanctioned load or MDI. whichever la higher.

A 2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL

Br. Ho. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/bWb

PTA 2025

Ri/kWb

Total Variable Charges

Rs/bWh

■1
N

■>

A C
For Sanctioned lead leee than 5 kW
For Sanctioned load 5 kW h oboes

32.59 0.SS 33.23

Poak Off-Peak Pash Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak

l Hi* I 3S.31
rtned Chaige* are applicable Bs./hW/MssIh. tbs charge, shah be

A 3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. He. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWh

PTA 2025

Rs/kWh

Total Variable Chargee

Ra/kWh
A C

39.14
45.11 0.63 I 45.74

Where Fixed Charges are applicable Rs./bW/Month, the chargee shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever la higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. Mo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Ra/kWh
A

SI
B2(-l

Upto 25 bW (at 400/230 VoRa|
axcaeding 25 500 kW (at 400 Volta)

1.000
1,250

32. IS
30 .SI

0.63
0.63

32.S2
31.44

»»|b) Up to 25 KW 1,000 35.50 30.44 0.63 0.63 36.13 31.08

B2(b) axcaadlng 25 500 kW (at 400 Volta) 1,250 35.23 26.07 0.63 0.63 35.86 26.71

S3 For All Loada np to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1.250 35.13 20.53 0.63 35.77 21.16

Pre Paid » Supply Tultl_____  _____ ___ 31.70 ---------------- 053J ,3.34

Where Fixed Chargee are applicable Ra./hW/Month, the charges shall be baled based on 20% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever la higher.

C SINGLE POINT SUPPLY

Sr. Vo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PTA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs/hWh Rs/kWh Re/kWh
A B

c For supply at 400/230 Volta

caw

For supply at 11.33 kV up to and Including 5000 kW
For supply at 66 kV h above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW

1.250
1.250

28.13
34.91

0.63
0.63

26.76
36.54

Tima OfUao Peak Off-Peak Peak OffPoak Pash Off-Peak

C-Mc)
C-2(b)

for supple at 400/230 Volta 5 hW h up to 500 kW 1.250
1.350

3S.S7
41.72

32.52 0.63
0.63

0.63 39.51
42.36

33.16

Pr# Paid Bulk Supply Tariff 34.92 0.53 35.55
Ra./kW/Memth. the charges shall be Wiled based on 25% of mnctlowod Lend or Actual MDI far the mouth which near la higher.

Page 1 of 2



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (SEPCO) 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF_____________

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEOORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES
FIXED

CHARGES

—

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/hWh

PTA 2025

Ra/hWh

Total Variable Charges

Ra/kWh
C D

D-Mal SCARP leas thaa 5 hW 33.18 0.63 33.81

noii
Fash Off-Peak Posh Off-Posh Peak Off-Peak

400 30.30 28.12 0.63 0.63 30.93 2S.76
oja

Pro-Paid for Agri to Scarp 400 *1.97 0.63 42.61

Ui4u this tariff, theta shall be nlnlaaB monthly chat |es R a-2000/- pet con Burner pot month, even If no energy to < 
Note: The conw.rn.ra having sanctioned load leas than B hW can opt for TOU metering.

E TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

►WCoa.^M

FIXED
CHARGES

-R,/kW/M.

VARIABLE CHAROES

Rs/kWh

PTA 2028

Ra/kVh

Total Variable Chargee

Ra/hWh

a-mi Residential Supply 673 48.10 0.63 48.74

5.000 45.91 0.63

5*000, 37.4* &&2J M-ll

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

IMS ef relevant industrial tariff
Note: Tariff F consumers will have the option to concert to Regular Tariff and rice versa. This option can he exercised at the time of a now connection or at the beginning of the see eon. Once exercised . the option remains in fores for at

least one year.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / kW / M

VARIABLE CHAROES

Rs/kWh

PYA 2025

Ra/hWh

Total Variable Chargee

Rs/kWh

----------- 1 C D «.D
Street Liehtinr 1 2.000.00 1 37.73 .0-63 _________________________ MJ7

H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INC U9TRIAL PREMISES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / Coos / M

FIXED
CHARGES

R. / kW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kWh

PTA 2025

Rs/hWh

Total Variable Charges

Ra/kWh
A C D E-C+D

. PYA 2028 column .hall cease on 31 Doc 2026.
--------- jjkxlooJ SSrfiZj 0.63 ww
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Annex-ll

Triable Areas Electricity Supply Company (TESCO) 
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Description
Sales Base Revenue Base Tariff PYA 2025 Total Tariff

GWh % Mix
Fixed Charge Variable

Total Fixed Charge Fixed Charge
Variable
Charge

Amount Variable
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Fixed
Charge

Variable
Charge

Min. Rs. Min, Rs. Min. Rs. Rs./Con/M Rs./kW/ M RsV kWh Min. Rs. Rs J kWh RsTCon/ M Rs./kW/ M Rs7 kWh

Residential

For peak load requirement less than 5 kW

-D Up to 50 Units - Life Une 2 0.1% - 77 77 - 46.15 6 3.84 - 50.0C

a 51-100 units - Life Line 3 0.2% - 136 136 47.07 11 3.84 - 50.92

z 01-100 Units 169 12.0% 153 7,775 7,928 200 45.88 651 3.84 200 49.73

101-200 Units 54 3.8% 402 2.187 2,590 300 40.24 209 3.84 300 44.0£

01-100 Units 4 0.3% 29 188 216 275 43.86 16 3.84 - 275 47.71

101-200 Units 122 8.6% 344 6.103 6,446 300 49.98 469 3.84 300 53.83

201-300 Units 272 19.2% 697 13,410 14,106 350 4927 1,046 3.84 - 350 53.15

301-400 Units 173 12.2% 382 8.647 9,030 400 49.97 665 3.84 - 400 53.82

o 401-500 Units 87 6.1% 178 4.317 4,496 500 49.80 333 3.84 500 53.63

Z 501-600 Units 43 3.1% 88 2,141 2229 675 49.44 167 3.84 - 675 53.26

601-700Units 19 1.4% 32 957 989 675 49.79 74 3.84 675 53.64

Above 700 Units 40 2.8% 46 1,977 2,024 675 50.02 152 3.84 - 675 53.87

For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0 0.0% 3 4 7 50.72 0 384 - 54.57

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 00% - 19 19 675 4226 2 3.84 - 675 . 48.1C

Temporary Supply 0.0% - 675 54.02 - 384 - 675 57.86

Total Residential 989 69.9% 2,354 47,939 50,292 3,803
Commercial - A2
For peak load requirement less than 5 kW
For peak load requirement exceeding 5 kW

6 0.4% 46 235 281 1,000 40.58 22 3.84 1,000 44.45

Regular 0.0% - 1,250 38.47 - 3.84 - 1.250 42.32

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.1% 50 50 - 4927 4 3.84 - 53.11

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 4 0.3% 30 152 181 1,250 41.37 14 3.84 - 1250 45.21

Temporary Supply 0.0% 5,000 57.05 3.84 5,000 60.9C

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 0.0% 52.49 384 - 56.33

Total Commercial 10 0.7% 76 436 513 40

iGeneral Services-A3 | 13 I 0.9%| 26 I 603 I 628 l 1,000 | - | 46.51 | 50 I 3.84 I 1,000 | • | 50.36

Industrial 

B1 0 0.0% 0 0 0 1,000 33.23 0 3.84 1,000 - 37.08

B1 Peak 0 0.0% - 5 5 36.43 0 3.84 - - 4027

B1 Off Peak 1 0,1% 1.08 27 28 1,000 - 30.99 3 3.84 1,000 34 84

B2 0 0.0% 0 0 0 1250 31.83 0 3.84 - 1,250 35.67

B2 - TOU (Peak) 11 0.8% - 404 404 - 36.40 43 3.84 - - 40.25

B2 TOU (Off-peak) 99 7.0% 620 2.815 3,435 1250 28.51 380 3.84 1,250 32 35

B3 - TOU (Peak) 11 0.8% - 390 390 - 36.56 41 3.84 - 40.41

B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 224 15.8% 892 4,913 5,805 - 1250 21.96 860 3.84 1.250 25.81

B4 - TOU (Peak) 0.0% - 35.56 - 3.84 - • 39.41

B4 - TOU (Off-peak) 0.0% 1,250 25.70 - 3.84 1.250 29.55

Temporary Supply 0.0% 5,000 - 41.56 - 3.84 5,000 • 45.40

Total Industrial 345 24.4% 1,512 8,554 10,066 1,327
Single Point Supply

C1 (a) Supply at 400 Volts-less than 5 kW 0.0% 2,000 47.74 3.84 2,000 - 51.58

C1(b) Supply at 400 Volts-exceeding 5 kW 0 0.0% 0 1 1 1250 32.00 0 3.84 1,250 35.85

Timo of Use (TOU) - Peak 1 0.1% 52 52 - 4528 4 3.84 49.12

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 9 0.6% 20 355 375 1.250 38.93 35 3.84 1,250 42.77

C2 Supply at 11 kV 0.0% 1250 33.06 3.84 1,250 36.91

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 5 0.3% - 234 234 - 48.33 19 3.84 - 52.18

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 26 1.8% 122 861 983 1,250 33.11 100 3.84 1250 36.95

C3 Supply above 11 kV - 0.0% - 1250 41.72 3.84 1,250 45.56

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.0% - 51.45 - 3.84 - 5529

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.0% - - 1,250 39.77 3.84 1250 43.61

Total Single Point Supply 41 2.9% 142 1,503 1,646 158

Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D

Scarp 0 0.0% 2 2 39.84 0 3.84 43.68

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 0.0% 36.78 3.84 40.63

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 0.0% 400 34.61 384 - 400 38.45

Agricultual T ube-wells 0 0.0% 0 2 2 400 47.67 0 384 - 400 51.51

Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 0.2% 140 140 51.51 10 384 55.35

Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 14 1.0% 33 651 684 400 46 85 53 384 400 50.70

Total Agricultural 17 1.2% 33 795 827 64

Public Lighting - Tariff G 0 0.0% 0 0 1 2.000 45.39 0 384 2,000 49.24

Residential Colonies 0.0% - 2,000 40.73 384 2.000 44.57

0 0.0% 0 0 1 0

Pre-paid Supply Tariff
Residential 675 56.31 384 - 675 60.15

Commercial - A2 1.250 48.53 3.84 1,250 52.38

General Services - A3 1.000 54.07 3.84 1,000 - 57.91

Industrial 1.250 29.07 3.84 - 1,250 32.92

Single Point Supply - 1.250 42.58 3.84 1250 46.43

Agriculture Tube-wells - Tariff D . - 400 55.31 3.84 400

Grand Total 1,416 100% 4,143 59,830 63,973 5,443

Note:
The PYA 2025 column shall cease on 31 Dec 2026



Annex-Ill

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR TRIABLE AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY |TESCO)

A-l GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF • RESIDENTIAL

S». No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
FIXED

CHARGES

Rs / Cons / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Rs / hW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/hWh

PTA 2025

Rs/hWh

Total Variable Chargee

Re/kWh

A B C D E*OD

») For Sonctionod load Usa than 5 hW
| Up to 50 Units - Life Lino 45.15 3.54 50.00

u 51 - 100 Units • Life Line • 47.07 3 84 50.92
200 45.88 3.54 49.73

*v 101 - 200 Units - 300 40.24 3.54 44.09

V OOl - 100 Units 278 43.55 3.54 47.71

vi 101 200 Units 300 49.98 3.54 53.53

iv 201 • 300 Units 350 49.27 3.54 53.12

vlii 301 - 400 Units * 400 49.97 3.54 53.52

u 401 • 500 Units • 500 49.80 3.54 53.65

„ 501 600 Units * 575 49.44 3.84 53.28

xl 601 - 700 Units 675 49.79 3.84 53.64

* Above 700 Units 678 50.02 3.84 53.57

Posh 1 Off-Peak Peak 1 Off-Peak Peak 1 Off Peak

675 8.87 *6.10

678 1------------------------------------- HJL_______ _____lit-____________gut
A* par Authority a decision only protected raaidantial eoinmni wfll ba given tha benefit of oua previous alab.
As pec Authority s decision, residential Ufa Una consumer will not ba given any alab benefit.
Under tariff A-l. theca shall be minimum monthly customer charge at the fallowing rates even If no energy is consumed, for consumers where monthly Fixed charges are applicable, no minimmam charges ahaU be applicable on such

a) Single Phase Connections: Ra. 75/• per consumer per month 
b| Three Phase Connections: Rs. 150/- per consumer per month 
The fixed charges for Non ToU domestic consumers shall be applicable based an the sanctioned load.
The fUed charges for Toil domestic consumers shall be applicable baaed on SOS of the sanctioned load or MDI. whichever is higher.

A 2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF COMMERCIAL

; Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / Cons / M

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / hW / M

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/hWh

PTA 2025

Rs/hWh

Total Variable Chargee

Rs/kWh

>1
N

C D E-C*D

For Sanctioned load ShV b above

Time Of Use

1,250
40.55
35.47

3.54
3.54

44.42
42.32

1.250

Peek Off-Peak

49.27 41.37 ,

Peak Off Peak

an 3.34

Peek Off-Peak
33.11 4*21 |

52.49 3.34tda.
Pro Paid Commercial Supply Tariff ___ *8.53 1 —Jig- 52.38

A 3 GENERAL SERVICES

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Re/kWb

PYA 2025

Re/kWh

Total Variable Chargee

Rs/kWh
C D

b| Pt.-7.id Gen.,.1 Bcrtc Sn.pl. T.tlfT M.07 -----------------------1---------------- 1----------- "ii-
Where Flood Charges are applicable Ra/hW/Month, tha chargee shall be billed based os 25% of sanctioned Load or Aetna! MDI for the month which ever is higher.

B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
PYA 2025 Total Variable Chargee

Rs / Cons/M Re/hWh Re/hWh R.'kWb
A 8 c D

51 Upte 25 kW (at 400/230 Volta) 1,000 33.23 3.54 37.05
32<a) exceeding 25 500 kW (at 400 Volta) 1,250 31.83 3.54 35.67

Peak OffPoak

ti IH Up tn 25 KW 1.000 35.43 30.99 3*4 3.54 40.27 34.54

®2<b) exceeding 25-600 kW (at 400 Volta) 1.250 35.40 25.51 3.54 3.54 40.25 32.35
53 For All Loads np to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 1,250 35.56 21.96 3.54 3.54 40.41 25.51

Pre Paid pdu.t.i.l Supply T.nn 1,250 22.07 *** 32.82

Where Fixed Chargee are applicable Rx/kW/Month, the charges shall be billed based on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actual MDI for the month which ever Is higher.

C - 8INGLE-POINT SUPPLY

Sr- Ne. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULAR8 FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES

PYA 2025 Total Variable Charges

Rs / Cons/ M R- / kW / M Rs/kWh Ra/kWh Rs/kWbc D E-OD

For supply ot 400/230 Volt.
47.74 3*4 51.55

»>! Sanctioned food 5 hW h np tn 500 kW 1,250 32.00 3*4 35*5
C-«W Far supply at 11,33 hV np to and including 5000 kW 1.250 33.05 3*4 55.91
C 3(.) For supply ot 55 hV b above and sanctioned load above 5000 kW 1.250 41.72 3*4 45.55

Tims Of Use Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak Peak OffPoak
C-l(c|
C 2(b)
C -3/bl

For supply et 400/230 Veka IkWbip te 500 kW
For Bupptv ot 11.33 hV up to and imchidlns 5000 kW 
r« aimnlv at M kV X above «—d sanctioned load above 5000 kW

1.250 45.33
51.45

35.93
33.11
39.77

3.54

3.54

3.54

AM

49.12 42.77
35.95
43.61V Wl J

Pro-Paid Bulk Supply Tariff 1,250 *28. 3.8* -------------- '**.«

Whore Fixed Chargee are applicable Rx/hW/Menth. the charges shall he billed bnsod on 25% of sanctioned Load or Actnal MDI for the aamsth which over is higher.



Annex-111

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS 
FOR TRIABLE AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY |TESCO) 

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF

Sr. He. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES

Rs/kWta

PYA 2028

Ra/kWh

Total Variable Chargee

Re/kWh
C

D-l|n)
D-2(e|

D-lJb)

SCARP leaa than 5 kW
Agricultural Take Welle

SCARP SkWk above

««

1J4 4S.6S

Peak OffPeak Peak Off Peak Peak Off-Peak
400 36.78 34.61 3.84 3.84 40.63 38.48

99,72.
,or **»<» 400 5S.31 3.S4 89.18

TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS

Sr. Mo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

FIXED
CHARGES

VARIABLE CHARGES
FYA202S

R.'kWh R./kWk

mu Reaideatlal Supply 678 84.02 3.84

,r......... «.ggo. <1-M

Total Variable Charge*

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

• connection or at the beginning of the a

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / Cone/ M

FIXED
CHARGES

Ra / kW / M !

VARIABLE CHARGES

Ra/kWb

PYA 2028

Ra/kWk

Tetal Variable Chargee

Ra/kWh
“““ | A C D E«OD

ZHJamiuani____________________________________________a.P«?ga. 48.39 3.84 ______________aa*.

K - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS FIXED 
CHARGES 

Ra / Coma / 1

VARIABLE CHARGE8 

Ra/hWh

PYA 2025 

Ra/hWh

Total Variable Chargee

Mm/kWk
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